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TheraCem®* Ca
Ciment composite de scellement auto-adhésif

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES
TheraCem Ca est un ciment composite de scellement dual-cure, auto-adhésif et 
automordançant, spécifiquement conçu pour le scellement des coiffes, bridges, 
inlays, onlays et tenons (préfabriqués métalliques ou non-métalliques / tenons 
fibrés, de même que les tenons coulés). TheraCem Ca est un composite de 
scellement pâte/pâte à relargage de calcium ne nécessitant aucun mordançage 
ni primer ou adhésif sur les surfaces de collage. Il est facile d’emploi et de 
mise en œuvre rapide tout en procurant une bonne adhésion à la plupart des 
matériaux dentaires. Le ciment est disponible en teinte naturelle. Il est radio-
opaque pour une identification aisée sur les clichés radiographiques.

Indications d’utilisation :
TheraCem Ca est utilisé pour le scellement des pièces prothétiques suivantes :
1.	Couronnes, bridges, inlays et onlays métalliques (y compris les coiffes  
	 céramo-métalliques et métallo-composites)
2.	Couronnes, inlays et onlays en porcelaine ou céramique (y compris à base  
	 d’alumine ou de zircone)
3.	Couronnes, bridges, inlays et onlays en résine (composite à base de résine /  
	 hybride en composite-céramique)
4.	Tenons endodontiques métalliques (préfabriqués ou coulés) et non- 
	 métalliques / tenons fibrés
5.	Restaurations implanto-portées

Contre-indications : 
TheraCem Ca n’est pas indiqué pour le scellement de facettes.

NOTE : Il est recommandé d’utiliser CHOICE™* 2 pour le scellement de 
facettes en céramique.

Avertissements :
	 •	 Eviter tout contact avec la peau ; les résines (méth)acrylates  
		  non-polymérisées sont susceptibles de provoquer des réactions  
		  allergiques chez les personnes sensibilisées. En cas de contact, laver la  
		  peau à l’eau et au savon.
	 •	 La contamination par la salive et les liquides buccaux compromettrait  
		  sérieusement l’adhésion sur la dentine.

Mises en garde :
Contamination croisée :
	 •	 Produit susceptible de contenir des accessoires exclusivement  
		  destinés à un usage unique. Jeter les embouts utilisés ou  
		  contaminés. Ne pas nettoyer, désinfecter ou réutiliser.
	 •	 L’utilisation de pochettes de protection hygiéniques couramment  
		  disponibles pour éviter toute contamination des seringues au cours  
		  du traitement, est recommandée. Jeter la seringue en cas de  
		  contamination. Ne pas la nettoyer ou la désinfecter.

Précautions :
	 •	 Les temps de travail et de polymérisation seront diminués dans  
		  l’environnement intra-oral chaud.
	 •	 Ne pas utiliser de matériaux à base de peroxyde d’hydrogène,  
		  d’EDTA ou d’eugénol préalablement à la procédure adhésive, ces  
		  matériaux pouvant inhiber la polymérisation des adhésifs.
	 •	 Etant donné qu’il existe de nombreuses variétés de céramiques  
		  et de porcelaines, il est important d’en consulter le fabricant ou votre  
		  laboratoire de prothèse pour connaître le meilleur traitement  
		  de surface à appliquer et le type de préparation recommandé avant  
		  d’utiliser TheraCem Ca. 
	 •	 Les résines non-polymérisées sont susceptibles de provoquer  
		  des réactions allergiques chez les personnes sensibilisées. Eviter  
		  tout contact avec la peau. En cas de contact, laver soigneusement la peau  
		  à l’eau et au savon.
	 •	 Afin de prévenir tout risque de polymérisation ou durcissement,  
		  l’embout mélangeur de la double-seringue doit être laissé en place  
		  jusqu’à l’application suivante. En cas d’utilisation intra-orale, il doit être  
		  nettoyé à l’aide d’un désinfectant avant stockage.
	 •	 Voir les étiquettes individuelles pour les dates de péremption spécifiques.
	 •	 Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur demande.
	 •	 Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur www.bisco.com.

INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES
Temps de travail : Minimum 1 minute (y compris la préparation du mélange) 
à 22°C (71,6°F)
Temps de polymérisation : Maximum 5 minutes à 37°C (98,6°F)
Les temps de travail et de polymérisation peuvent varier selon les conditions de 
stockage, de température, d’humidité, etc.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
Pour : Couronnes, bridges, inlays et onlays
Procédures de préparation
NOTE : TheraCem Ca est un ciment composite auto-adhésif qui ne nécessite 
aucun agent de mordançage ni primer sur les surfaces de collage.
1.	Déposer la restauration provisoire et éliminer les résidus de ciment  
	 temporaire.
2.	Procéder à l’essayage de la restauration pour s’assurer de sa parfaite  
	 adaptation.
3.	Nettoyer la préparation à la poudre de ponce mélangée avec de l’eau. Rincer  
	 soigneusement.
4.	Eliminer toute trace d’eau à l’aide d’un jet puissant d’air comprimé  
	 pendant 3 à 5 secondes. Ne pas dessécher. (Protéger la préparation  
	 des risques de contamination. L’utilisation d’une digue en caoutchouc est  
	 recommandée, si possible.)

Procédures de mélange du ciment
1.	Enlever le capuchon de la seringue double ou enlever et jeter l’embout  
	 mélangeur de la seringue double.
2.	Exprimer une petite quantité de produit sur un bloc de mélange  
	 afin d’éliminer les bulles d’air dans chaque compartiment de la  
	 seringue double.
3.	Fixer un embout mélangeur sur la seringue double en alignant  
	 l’ergot sur la rainure. Puis, tourner le mécanisme de fermeture marron  
	 dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.
4.	Une pression sur le piston mélange et distribue le TheraCem Ca.  
	 (Consulter la section « INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES » pour les  
	 informations relatives aux temps de travail et de polymérisation.)

Procédures de scellement
NOTE : Etant donné qu’il existe de nombreuses variétés de céramiques et de 
porcelaines, il est important d’en consulter le fabricant ou votre laboratoire de 
prothèse pour connaître le meilleur traitement de surface à appliquer.
1.	Appliquer le ciment sur l’intrados de la restauration. Pour les  
	 inlays, il peut être plus facile d’appliquer le ciment directement sur la  
	 préparation de la dent.
2.	 Insérer la restauration et éliminer les excès de ciment. CONSEIL :  
	 Pour faciliter l’élimination des excès de ciment, photopolymériser au  
	 préalable les marges pendant 2-3 secondes.
3.	Photopolymériser 20-30 secondes ou laisser polymériser en  
	 mode chémopolymérisable. (En mode chémopolymérisable, une  
	 photopolymérisation au niveau des marges, même brève, permet d’accélérer  
	 le durcissement final.)

CONSEILS UTILES :
	 •	 TheraCem Ca laissé sur un bloc de mélange semble ne pas  
		  polymériser. Ceci est lié à l’inhibition de la polymérisation des résines  
		  par l’oxygène de l’air. Soyez assuré de la polymérisation convenable du  
		  ciment sous la restauration.

Pour : Tenons (préfabriqués, coulés, métalliques et non-métalliques / 
tenons fibrés)
Procédures de préparation
1.	Préparer le logement radiculaire selon les instructions du fabricant.  
	 L’utilisation d’un agent de mordançage ou d’un adhésif n’est pas  
	 nécessaire.
2.	Ajuster le tenon au logement radiculaire.
3.	Nettoyer le tenon selon les instructions du fabricant.

Procédures de mélange du ciment
1.	Enlever le capuchon de la seringue double ou enlever et jeter l’embout  
	 mélangeur de la seringue double.
2.	Exprimer une petite quantité de produit sur un bloc de mélange  
	 afin d’éliminer les bulles d’air dans chaque compartiment de la  
	 seringue double. 
3.	Fixer un embout mélangeur sur la seringue double en alignant  
	 l’ergot sur la rainure. Puis, tourner le mécanisme de fermeture marron  
	 dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre. 
4.	Une pression sur le piston mélange et distribue le TheraCem Ca.  
	 (Consulter la section « INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES » pour les  
	 informations relatives aux temps de travail et de polymérisation.) 

Procédures de scellement
1.	Pour le scellement de tenons, injecter TheraCem Ca dans le  
	 canal à l’aide de l’embout mélangeur intraradiculaire. Commencer  
	 par l’extrémité apicale et retirer lentement l’embout tout en le  
	 maintenant dans le ciment pour réduire au minimum les bulles  
	 d’air. Enduire l’extrémité apicale du tenon avec du ciment.
2.	Placer le tenon et éliminer les excès de ciment. CONSEIL : Pour  
	 faciliter l’élimination des excès de ciment, photopolymériser au  
	 préalable le ciment pendant 2-3 secondes.
3.	Photopolymériser 20-30 secondes ou laisser polymériser en  
	 mode chémopolymérisable. (En mode chémopolymérisable, une  
	 photopolymérisation au niveau des marges, même brève, permet d’accélérer  
	 le durcissement final.)
4.	Poursuivre avec la reconstitution de la partie coronaire.

HYGIÈNE : L’utilisation de pochettes de protection hygiéniques couramment 
disponibles pour éviter toute contamination des seringues doubles de ciment 
TheraCem Ca au cours du traitement, est recommandée.
CONSIDÉRATIONS RELATIVES À L’ÉLIMINATION : Se référer aux 
dispositions communautaires relatives à l’élimination des déchets. En l’absence 
de telles dispositions, se référer aux dispositions nationales ou régionales 
relatives à l’élimination des déchets.
CONSERVATION : Conserver à température ambiante (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F)
GARANTIE : BISCO, Inc. s’engage à remplacer tout produit avéré défectueux. 
BISCO, Inc. ne peut être tenu responsable des dommages ou pertes, directes 
ou indirectes, consécutives à une utilisation non-conforme ou à une mise en 
œuvre incorrecte des produits. Avant toute utilisation, l’utilisateur est tenu de 
vérifier que le produit est compatible avec l’usage qu’il veut en faire. L’utilisateur 
assume tous les risques et les conséquences qui peuvent en découler.
*	 TheraCem est une marque déposée de BISCO, Inc.
	 CHOICE est une marque de BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Cemento de resina autoadhesivo

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL
TheraCem Ca es un cemento de resina autograbante, autoadhesivo y de 
curado dual que ha sido formulado exclusivamente para la cementación de 
coronas, puentes, inlays, onlays y postes (postes metálicos prefabricados y no 
metálicos/de fibra, así como pernos colados). TheraCem Ca es un cemento de 
resina de sistema pasta/pasta que libera calcio y que no requiere ni grabado, 
ni imprimación ni la adhesión de las superficies preparadas. Es fácil de usar, 
solo requiere un breve tiempo de asentamiento y ofrece una buena adherencia 
a la mayoría de los materiales dentales. El cemento está disponible en tono 
Natural. Es radiopaco, lo que permite su fácil identificación en las radiografías.

Indicaciones para su uso:
Use TheraCem Ca para cementar lo siguiente:
1.	Coronas metálicas, puentes, inlays, onlays (incluye porcelana fundida a  
	 metal y composite a metal)
2.	Porcelana, coronas de cerámica, inlays y onlays (incluye alúmina y zirconio)
3.	Coronas de resina, puentes, inlays y onlays (composite basado en resina/ 
	 híbrido de composite y cerámica)
4.	Postes endodónticos de metal (prefabricado o colada) y no metálicos/de fibra
5.	Restauraciones mediante implantes

Contraindicación: 
TheraCem Ca no está recomendado para la cementación de carillas.

NOTA: Se recomienda el uso de CHOICE™* 2 para la cementación de carillas.

Advertencias:
	 •	 Evite el contacto con la piel; las resinas de (met)acrilato no  
		  polimerizadas pueden afectar a la piel de personas sensibles. En caso  
		  de contacto, lave la piel con agua y jabón.
	 •	 La contaminación por saliva y fluidos orales compromete seriamente la  
		  adhesión a la dentina.

Avisos:
Contaminación cruzada:
	 •	 El producto puede contener accesorios de un solo uso.  Deseche  
		  las puntas usadas o contaminadas. No limpiar, desinfectar ni  
		  reutilizar.
	 •	 Se recomienda el uso de protectores higiénicos fácilmente  
		  disponibles para evitar la contaminación de las jeringas durante el  
		  tratamiento. Si la jeringa se contamina, deséchela. No limpiar ni  
		  desinfectar.

Precauciones:
	 •	 Los tiempos de trabajo y de fraguado se acelerarán en un entorno intraoral  
		  cálido.
	 •	 No debe usar materiales que contengan peróxido de hidrógeno,  
		  EDTA o eugenol antes del procedimiento de adhesión, puesto que  
		  estos materiales podrían limitar la adhesión.
	 •	 Dado que las cerámicas y las porcelanas presentan una gran  
		  variedad, es importante consultar con el fabricante de la cerámica  
		  o la porcelana o con su laboratorio cuáles son las instrucciones  
		  más adecuadas para el tratamiento de superficies y el diseño de  
		  preparaciones antes de usar TheraCem Ca.
	 •	 Las resinas no polimerizadas pueden afectar a la piel de personas  
		  sensibles. Evite el contacto con la piel. En caso de contacto con  
		  la piel, lávela minuciosamente con agua y jabón.
	 •	 Para evitar la polimerización o la obstrucción, se debe dejar  
		  puesta la punta de mezcla estática de la doble jeringa hasta la siguiente  
		  aplicación. Si se utiliza intraoralmente, debe limpiarla con un desinfectante  
		  antes de almacenarla.
	 •	 Compruebe las etiquetas de los componentes individuales para ver las  
		  fechas de caducidad de cada uno.
	 •	 Ficha de datos de seguridad disponible previa solicitud.
	 •	 Ficha de datos de seguridad disponible en www.bisco.com.

INFORMACIÓN TÉCNICA
Tiempo de manipulación: Un mínimo de 1 minuto (incluida la mezcla) a 22 °C 
(71,6 °F)
Tiempo de fraguado: Un máximo de 5 minutos a 37 °C (98,6 °F)
El tiempo de manipulación y el tiempo de fraguado pueden variar según las 
condiciones de almacenamiento, la temperatura, la humedad, etc.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Para: Coronas, puentes, inlays y onlays
Procedimientos para la preparación
NOTA: TheraCem Ca es un cemento autoadhesivo que no requiere grabado ni 
imprimación de las superficies preparadas.
1.	Retirar la restauración provisional y todos los restos del cemento provisional.
2.	Probar la restauración final para garantizar un encaje perfecto.
3.	Limpiar la preparación con piedra pómez y agua. Enjuaguar abundantemente.
4.	Eliminar toda el agua de la superficie aplicando un potente chorro  
	 de aire en la preparación durante 3 o 5 segundos. No desecar.  
	 (Proteger la preparación de la contaminación. Si procede, se recomienda el  
	 uso de un dique de goma).

Procedimientos para la mezcla del cemento
1.	Retire la tapa de la jeringa o retire y deseche la punta de mezcla de la jeringa  
	 dual.
2.	Coloque una pequeña cantidad de material en un mezclador para eliminar los  
	 vacíos existentes en cada cámara de la doble jeringa.
3.	Conecte una punta de mezcla a la doble jeringa alineando la llave  
	 con la ranura. A continuación, gire el mecanismo de cierre marrón  
	 en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.
4.	Al apretar el émbolo se procederá a la mezcla y a la dispensación  
	 del TheraCem Ca. (Consulte el apartado “INFORMACIÓN  
	 TÉCNICA” para más información sobre los tiempos de trabajo y de  
	 fraguado).

Procedimientos para la cementación
1.	Aplicar cemento en las superficies internas de la restauración.  
	 En los inlays, quizás sea más fácil aplicar el cemento en la  
	 preparación dental.
2.	Sentar la restauración y retirar el cemento sobrante. CONSEJO:  
	 Para ayudar a eliminar el cemento sobrante, primero se deben  
	 fotocurar ligeramente los márgenes durante 2-3 segundos.
3.	Fotocurar durante 20-30 segundos o dejar que frague por sí mismo.  
	 (Si se usa un modo de autocurado, el fotocurar ligéramente los  
	 márgenes, aunque sea brevemente, agilizará el fraguado final).

CONSEJOS ÚTILES
	 •	 Si se deja el TheraCem Ca en una almohadilla mezcladora  
		  puede parecer que no fragüe. Esto se debe a la inhibición de oxígeno  
		  del proceso de polimerización. El reposo garantiza la  polimerización del  
		  cemento (fraguado) en la restauración.

Para: Postes (prefabricados, metálicos, de colada y postes no metálicos/
de fibra)
Procedimientos para la preparación
1.	Preparar el espacio del poste según las instrucciones del fabricante  
	 del poste. No es necesario usar agentes de adherencia ni de  
	 grabado.
2.	Modelar y encajar el poste para garantizar un ajuste perfecto.
3.	Limpiar el poste según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Procedimientos para la mezcla del cemento
1.	Retire la tapa de la jeringa o retire y deseche la punta de mezcla de la jeringa  
	 dual.
2.	Coloque una pequeña cantidad de material en un mezclador para eliminar los  
	 vacíos existentes en cada cámara de la doble jeringa.
3.	Conecte una punta de mezcla a la doble jeringa alineando la llave  
	 con la ranura. A continuación, gire el mecanismo de cierre marrón  
	 en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.
4.	Al apretar el émbolo se procederá a la mezcla y a la dispensación  
	 del TheraCem Ca. (Consulte el apartado “INFORMACIÓN  
	 TÉCNICA” para más información sobre los tiempos de trabajo y de  
	 fraguado).

Procedimientos para la cementación
1.	Para después de la cementación, con la punta para mezcla  
	 para endodoncia, inyecte TheraCem Ca en el canal. Comience  
	 por el extremo apical del canal y retire la punta lentamente.  
	 A la vez, mantenga la punta en el cemento para minimizar los  
	 vacíos. Recubra el extremo apical del poste con cemento.
2.	Colocar el poste y retirar el cemento sobrante. CONSEJO: Para  
	 ayudar a eliminar el cemento sobrante, primero se debe fotocurar  
	 ligeramente el cemento durante 2-3 segundos.
3.	Fotocurar durante 20-30 segundos o dejar que frague por sí mismo. 
4.	Proceder con la reconstrucción del muñón.

HIGIENE: Se recomienda el uso de una cubierta protectora higiénica para 
evitar cualquier contaminación de las jeringas dobles de cemento TheraCem 
Ca durante el tratamiento.
ELIMINACIÓN: Consulte las disposiciones comunitarias relacionadas con los 
residuos. En su ausencia, consulte las disposiciones nacionales o regionales 
relacionadas con los residuos.
CONSERVACIÓN: Conservar a temperatura ambiente (20 °C/68 °F-25 °C/
77 °F)
GARANTÍA: BISCO, Inc. asume la responsabilidad de sustituir los productos 
en caso de que estén defectuosos. BISCO, Inc. no se responsabiliza por las 
pérdidas ni los daños, ya sean directos o derivados, que se deban al uso o 
a la incapacidad de usar los productos conforme a lo descrito. Antes de su 
utilización, es responsabilidad del usuario establecer la idoneidad del producto 
para el uso previsto. El usuario asume todos los riesgos y la responsabilidad 
relacionados con la idoneidad.
*	 TheraCem Ca es una marca registrada de BISCO, Inc.
	 CHOICE es una marca de BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Self-Adhesive Resin Cement

GENERAL INFORMATION
TheraCem Ca is a self-etching, self-adhesive, dual-cured resin luting cement 
that is exclusively formulated for luting crowns, bridges, inlays, onlays and 
posts (prefabricated metal and non-metal/fiber posts, as well as cast posts). 
TheraCem Ca is a paste/paste, calcium-releasing, luting cement which requires 
no etching, no priming or bonding of the prepared surfaces. It is easy-to use, 
requires only a short chair time, and produces a good bond to most dental 
materials. The cement is available in a Natural shade. It is radiopaque, allowing 
for easy identification on radiographs.

Indications for Use:
Use TheraCem Ca to cement the following:
1.	Metal crowns, bridges, inlays, onlays (includes porcelain-fused -to- metal and  
	 composite-to-metal)
2.	Porcelain, Ceramic Crowns, inlays, and onlays (includes alumina and  
	 zirconia)
3.	Resin crowns, bridges, inlays, and onlays (resin-based composite/composite- 
	 ceramic hybrid)
4.	Metal (prefabricated or cast) and non-metal/fiber endodontic posts
5.	 Implant supported restorations

Contraindication: 
TheraCem Ca is not recommended for veneer cementation.

NOTE: It is recommended to use CHOICE™* 2 for veneer cementation.

Warnings:
	 •	 Avoid contact with the skin; unpolymerized (meth)acrylate  
		  resins may cause skin sensitization in susceptible persons. In case of  
		  contact, wash skin with soap and water.
	 •	 Saliva and oral fluid contamination will seriously compromise dentin  
		  bonding.

Cautions: 
Cross-contamination: 
	 •	 Product may contain items that are designed for one  
		  time use. Dispose of used or contaminated tips. Do not clean,  
		  disinfect or reuse.
	 •	 Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering  
		  to avoid any contamination of syringes during treatment is  
		  recommended. If syringe becomes contaminated, discard. Do not clean or  
		  disinfect.

Precautions:
	 •	 Working and Setting Times will be accelerated in the warm intraoral  
		  environment.
	 •	 Do not use hydrogen peroxide, EDTA, or eugenol containing  
		  materials prior to the adhesive procedure as these materials may  
		  inhibit bonding.
	 •	 Since ceramics and porcelains vary greatly, it is important to  
		  consult with the ceramic/porcelain manufacturer or your laboratory for  
		  instructions on proper surface treatment and proper prep design prior to  
		  using TheraCem Ca.
	 •	 Unpolymerized resins may cause skin sensitization in susceptible  
		  persons. Avoid contact with the skin. In case of contact with the  
		  skin, wash thoroughly with soap and water.
	 •	 To prevent polymerization or clogging, the Dual-Syringe static  
		  mixing tip should be left in place until the next application. If used  
		  intraorally, it should be wiped with disinfectant prior to storage.
	 •	 See individual component labels for specific expiration dates.
	 •	 Safety data sheet available on request.
	 •	 Safety data sheet available at www.bisco.com.

TECHNICAL INFORMATION
Working Time: Minimum 1 minute (includes mixing) at 22°C (71.6°F)
Setting Time: Maximum 5 minutes at 37°C (98.6°F)
Working time and setting time may vary based on storage conditions, 
temperature, humidity, etc.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
For: Crowns, Bridges, Inlays and Onlays
Preparation Procedures
NOTE: TheraCem Ca is a self-adhesive cement which does not require etching 
or priming of the prepared surfaces.
1.	Remove the temporary restoration and all temporary cement residue.
2.	Try-in the final restoration to ensure proper fit.
3.	Clean the preparation with pumice and water. Rinse thoroughly.
4.	Remove all surface water using a strong stream of air on the  
	 preparation for 3 to 5 seconds. Do not desiccate. (Protect the preparation  
	 from contamination. When applicable, use of a rubber dam is recommended.)

Cement Mixing Procedures
1.	Remove the syringe cap or remove and discard the mixing tip from the dual- 
	 syringe.
2.	Dispense a small amount of material onto a mixing pad to eliminate any voids  
	 in each chamber of the dual-syringe.
3.	Attach a mixing tip to the dual-syringe by lining up the key and keyway. Then  
	 turn the brown locking mechanism clockwise.
4.	Pressing the plunger will mix and dispense the TheraCem Ca.  
	 (See “TECHNICAL INFORMATION” Section for Working and Setting  
	 Time information.)

Cementation Procedures
1.	Apply cement to the internal surfaces of the restoration. For inlays, it may be  
	 easier to apply the cement to the tooth preparation.
2.	Seat the restoration and remove any excess cement. HINT: To aid  
	 in the removal of excess cement, initially light cure the margins for  
	 2-3 seconds.
3.	Light cure for 20-30 seconds, or allow to self cure. (When using  
	 self-cured mode, light curing the margins even briefly will expedite the  
	 final set.)

HELPFUL HINTS
	 •	 TheraCem Ca left on a mixing pad may not appear to set.  
		  This is due to oxygen inhibition of the polymerization process. Rest  
		  assured the cement will polymerize (set) in a normal fashion under the  
		  restoration.

For: Posts (pre-fabricated, metal, cast and non-metal/fiber posts)
Preparation Procedures
1.	Prepare the post space per post manufacturer’s instruction. Etching and  
	 bonding agents are not required.
2.	Size and fit post to insure proper fit.
3.	Clean post per manufacturer’s instructions.

Cement Mixing Procedures
1.	Remove the syringe cap or remove and discard the mixing tip from the dual- 
	 syringe.
2.	Dispense a small amount of material onto a mixing pad to eliminate any voids  
	 in each chamber of the dual-syringe.
3.	Attach a mixing tip to the dual-syringe by lining up the key and keyway. Then  
	 turn the brown locking mechanism clockwise.
4.	Pressing the plunger will mix and dispense the TheraCem Ca.  
	 (See “TECHNICAL INFORMATION” Section for Working and Setting  
	 Time information.)

Cementation Procedures
1.	For post cementation, using the root canal mixing tip inject  
	 TheraCem Ca into the canal. Start at the apical end of the canal and  
	 withdraw the tip slowly while keeping the tip in the cement to minimize voids.  
	 Coat the apical end of the post with cement.
2.	 Seat the post and remove any excess cement. HINT: To aid in the removal of  
	 excess cement, initially light cure the cement for 2-3 seconds.
3.	Light cure for 20-30 seconds, or allow to self cure.
4.	Proceed with core build-up procedure.

HYGIENE: Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering to avoid any 
contamination of the TheraCem Ca cement dual-syringes during the treatment 
is recommended.
DISPOSAL: Refer to community provisions relating to waste. In their absence, 
refer to national or regional provisions relating to waste.
STORAGE: Store at room temperature (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F)
WARRANTY: BISCO, Inc. recognizes its responsibility to replace products if 
proven to be defective. BISCO, Inc. does not accept liability for any damages 
or loss, either direct or consequential, stemming from the use of or inability to 
use the products as described. Before using, it is the responsibility of the user to 
determine the suitability of the product for its intended use. The user assumes 
all risk and liability in connection therewith.
*	 TheraCem is a registered trademark of BISCO, Inc.
	 CHOICE is a trademark of BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Selbstadhäsiver Kunststoffzement

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN
TheraCem Ca ist ein selbstätzender, selbstadhäsiver, dualhärtender 
Befestigungszement, der speziell für die Befestigung von Kronen, 
Brücken, Inlays, Onlays und Stiften (vorgefertigte Metall- und Nichtmetall-/
Faserstifte sowie gegossene Stifte) formuliert wurde. TheraCem Ca ist ein 
Befestigungszement (Paste-Paste), der Kalzium freigibt und keine Ätzung, 
Grundierung oder Verklebung der vorbereiteten Oberflächen erfordert. Er 
ist einfach in der Anwendung, erfordert nur eine kurze Behandlungszeit und 
gewährleistet eine gute Verbindung mit den meisten Dentalmaterialien. Der 
Zement ist in einem natürlichen Farbton erhältlich. Er ist röntgendicht, sodass er 
auf Röntgenbildern leicht zu erkennen ist.

Anwendungshinweise:
Mit TheraCem Ca kann Folgendes zementiert werden:
1.	Kronen, Brücken, Inlays, Onlays aus Metall (einschließlich Keramik-auf- 
	 Metall und Verbundstoff-auf-Metall)
2.	Kronen, Inlays und Onlays aus Keramik/Porzellan (einschließlich  
	 Aluminiumoxid und Zirkonoxid)
3.	Kronen, Brücken, Inlays und Onlays aus Kunstharz (harzbasiertes Komposit/ 
	 Keramik-Hybrid-Komposit)
4.	Metall- (vorgefertigt oder gegossen) und Nichtmetall-/Faserwurzelstifte
5.	 Implantatgetragene Restaurationen

Kontraindikationen: 
TheraCem Ca wird nicht für die Zementierung von Veneers empfohlen.

HINWEIS: Für eine Veneerzementierung sollten Sie CHOICE™* 2 verwenden.

Warnhinweise:
	 •	 Hautkontakt vermeiden; unpolymerisierte (Meth)acrylatharze  
		  können bei empfindlichen Personen zu einer Sensibilisierung der Haut  
		  führen. Bei Hautkontakt die betroffenen Stellen mit Wasser und Seife  
		  waschen.
	 •	 Speichel sowie Kontamination mit oralen Flüssigkeiten führen zu einer  
		  ernsthaften Gefährdung der Bindung zu Dentin.

Warnhinweise
Kreuzkontamination:  
	 •	 Das Produkt kann Komponenten enthalten, die für den  
		  einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt sind. Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte oder  
		  verunreinigte Tips. Nicht reinigen, desinfizieren oder wiederverwenden. 
	 •	 Es wird empfohlen, eine handelsübliche hygienische Schutzhülle  
		  zu verwenden, um eine Kontamination der Spritzen während der  
		  Behandlung zu vermeiden. Wenn die Spritze verunreinigt ist, entsorgen  
		  Sie sie. Nicht reinigen oder desinfizieren.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
	 •	 Verarbeitungs- und Abbindezeiten sind in der warmen intraoralen  
		  Umgebung kürzer.
	 •	 Beim Reinigen der Präparation kein Wasserstoffperoxid oder EDTA  
		  verwenden, da diese Stoffe die Haftung unterbinden können.
	 •	 Da sich Keramik und Porzellan stark unterscheiden, ist es  
		  wichtig, dass Sie sich an den Keramik-/Porzellanhersteller oder an Ihr  
		  Labor wenden, um Anweisungen zur richtigen Oberflächenbehandlung  
		  und zum richtigen Präparationsdesign zu erhalten, bevor Sie  
		  TheraCem Ca verwenden.
	 •	 Unpolymerisierte Kunstharze können bei empfindlichen Personen  
		  zu einer Sensibilisierung der Haut führen. Hautkontakt vermeiden.  
		  Bei Berührung mit der Haut diese gründlich mit Wasser und Seife  
		  waschen.
	 •	 Um eine Polymerisation oder Verstopfung zu vermeiden, sollte  
		  die statische Anmischspitze der Doppelspritze bis zur nächsten  
		  Applikation an Ort und Stelle verbleiben. Bei intraoraler  
		  Anwendung die Anmischspitze vor der Lagerung mit Desinfektionsmittel  
		  abwischen.
	 •	 Die entsprechenden Verfallsdaten finden Sie auf den Etiketten der  
		  einzelnen Komponenten.
	 •	 Ein Sicherheitsdatenblatt ist auf Anfrage erhältlich.
	 •	 Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt finden Sie unter www.bisco.com.

TECHNISCHE INFORMATIONEN
Verarbeitungszeit: Mindestens 1 Minute (einschließlich Anmischzeit) bei 22 °C 
(71,6 °F)
Aushärtezeit: Höchstens 5 Minuten bei 37 °C (98,6 °F)
Verarbeitungszeit und Aushärtezeit können je nach Lagerbedingungen, 
Temperatur, Luftfeuchtigkeit usw. variieren.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Für: Kronen, Brücken, Inlays und Onlays
Vorbereitungsverfahren
HINWEIS: TheraCem Ca ist ein selbstadhäsiver Zement, der keine Ätzung oder 
Grundierung der vorbereiteten Oberflächen erfordert.
1.	Entfernen Sie die temporäre Restauration und alle Rückstände des  
	 temporären Zements.
2.	Überprüfen Sie den korrekten Sitz der endgültigen Restauration.
3.	Reinigen Sie das Präparat mit Bimsstein und Wasser. Gründlich spülen.
4.	Entfernen Sie Oberflächenwasser, indem Sie das Präparat 3-5  
	 Sekunden in einen starken Luftstrom halten. Nicht austrocknen.  
	 (Schützen Sie das Präparat vor Verunreinigungen. Sofern verfügbar sollte ein  
	 Kofferdamm verwendet werden.)

Zementanmischverfahren
1. Entfernen Sie die Spritzenkappe oder entfernen Sie die Mischspitze und  
	 entsorgen Sie sie von der Dual-Spritze. 
2.	Geben Sie eine kleine Menge des Materials auf einen Anmischblock,  
	 um Hohlräume in den beiden Kammern der Doppelspritze zu  
	 vermeiden.
3.	Eine Anmischspitze durch Ausrichtung von Keil und Keilnut  
	 an der Doppelspritze befestigen. Drehen Sie dann den braunen  
	 Verschlussmechanismus im Uhrzeigersinn.
4.	Durch Drücken des Kolbens wird TheraCem Ca gemischt und  
	 ausgegeben. (Siehe Abschnitt „TECHNISCHE INFORMATIONEN” für  
	 Informationen zu Verarbeitungs- und Aushärtezeiten.)

Zementierungsverfahren
HINWEIS: Da sich Keramik und Porzellan stark unterscheiden, ist es wichtig, 
dass Sie sich an den Keramik-/Porzellanhersteller oder an Ihr Labor wenden, 
um Anweisungen zur richtigen Oberflächenbehandlung zu erhalten.
1.	Geben Sie Zement auf die inneren Oberflächen der Restauration.  
	 Bei Inlays ist es möglicherweise einfacher, den Zement auf die  
	 Zahnpräparation zu applizieren.
2.	Setzen Sie die Restauration auf und entfernen Sie überschüssigen  
	 Zement. HINWEIS: Um die Entfernung von überschüssigem  
	 Zement zu erleichtern, lichthärten Sie die Ränder zunächst für eine Dauer  
	 von 2-3 Sekunden.
3.	Lichthärten Sie 20-30 Sekunden lang oder lassen Sie den Zement  
	 selbst aushärten. (Wenn Sie den Zement selbst aushärten lassen,  
	 beschleunigt eine auch nur kurze Lichthärtung der Ränder das endgültige  
	 Abbinden.)

HILFREICHE HINWEISE:
	 • Bei auf dem Anmischblock verbliebenem TheraCem Ca scheint  
		  es möglicherweise, als ob keine Abbindung eintritt. Der Grund  
		  ist die Sauerstoffhemmung des Polymerisationsprozesses. Sie  
		  können sicher sein, dass der Zement unter der Restauration normal  
		  polymerisiert (bindet).

Für: Stifte (vorgefertigte, Metall-, gegossene und Nichtmetall-/Faserstifte)
Präparationsverfahren
1.	Bereiten Sie den Raum für die Stifte entsprechend den Herstelleranweisungen  
	 vor. Ätz- und Klebemittel sind nicht erforderlich.
2.	Passen Sie Größe und Sitz des Stifts an, um einen sicheren Sitz zu  
	 gewährleisten.
3.	Reinigen Sie den Stift entsprechend den Herstelleranweisungen.

Zementanmischverfahren
1. Entfernen Sie die Spritzenkappe oder entfernen Sie die Mischspitze und  
	 entsorgen Sie sie von der Dual-Spritze. 
2.	Geben Sie eine kleine Menge des Materials auf einen Anmischblock,  
	 um Hohlräume in den beiden Kammern der Doppelspritze zu  
	 vermeiden.
3.	Eine Anmischspitze durch Ausrichtung von Keil und Keilnut  
	 an der Doppelspritze befestigen. Drehen Sie dann den braunen  
	 Verschlussmechanismus im Uhrzeigersinn.
4.	Durch Drücken des Kolbens wird TheraCem Ca gemischt und  
	 ausgegeben. (Siehe Abschnitt „TECHNISCHE INFORMATIONEN“ für  
	 Informationen zu Verarbeitungs- und Aushärtezeiten.)

Zementierungsverfahren
1.	Bei der Stiftzementierung TheraCem Ca mit der Wurzelkanal- 
	 Mischkanüle in den Kanal applizieren. Mit dem apikalen  
	 Ende des Kanals beginnen und die Spitze langsam zurückziehen.  
	 Dabei die Spitze im Zement halten, um Lufteinschlüsse zu  
	 minimieren. Das apikale Ende des Stifts mit Zement bedecken.
2.	Setzen Sie den Stift ein und entfernen Sie überschüssigen Zement.  
	 HINWEIS: Um die Entfernung von überschüssigem Zement zu  
	 erleichtern, lichthärten Sie den Zement zunächst für eine Dauer von 2-3  
	 Sekunden.
3.	Lichthärten Sie 20-30 Sekunden lang oder lassen Sie den Zement selbst  
	 aushärten. 
4.	Fahren Sie mit dem Aufbauverfahren des Kanals fort.

HYGIENE: Während der Behandlung wird zur Vermeidung von 
Kontaminationen der TheraCem Ca Zement-Doppelspritzen die Verwendung 
von handelsüblichen Hygieneschutzabdeckungen empfohlen.
ENTSORGUNG: Die Bestimmungen der Gemeinde zur Abfallentsorgung 
beachten. Liegen diese nicht vor, die nationalen bzw. regionalen Bestimmungen 
zur Abfallentsorgung beachten.
LAGERUNG: Bei Raumtemperatur (20 °C / 68 °F - 25 °C / 77 °F) lagern
GARANTIE: BISCO, Inc. erkennt ihre Verpflichtung zum Ersatz von 
fehlerhaften Produkten an. BISCO, Inc. übernimmt keine Haftung für direkte 
und Folgeschäden oder Verluste, die aus der beschriebenen Verwendung 
oder Nichtverwendung der Produkte entstehen. Vor der Verwendung obliegt es 
der Verantwortung des Verwenders, die Angemessenheit des Produkts für die 
gewünschte Verwendung zu bestimmen. Der Verwender übernimmt alle damit 
verbundenen Risiken und Haftung.
*	 TheraCem Ca ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen von BISCO, Inc.
	 CHOICE ist ein Warenzeichen von BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Selvadhærerende resincement

GENERELLE OPLYSNINGER
TheraCem Ca er en selvætsende, selvadhærerende, dualhærdende cement, 
som er udviklet udelukkende til cementering af tandkroner, broer, indlæg, onlays 
og rodstifter (præfabrikerede i metal og ikke-metalliske/fiberbaserede rodstifter 
såvel som støbte stifter). TheraCem Ca er en pasta/pasta cement, som frigiver 
calcium, og som ikke kræver ætsning, priming eller bonding af de præparerede 
overflader. Det er nemt at bruge, kræver kun kort behandlingstid, og giver god 
binding til de fleste tandmaterialer. Cementen fås i en naturlig farve. Den er 
radioopak, så den er nem at identificere på røntgenbilleder.

Indikationer for brug:
Brug TheraCem Ca til at cementere følgende:
1.	Metalkroner, -broer, -indlæg og -onlay (inklusiv metal-keramik og 
	 komposit--metal)
2.	Porcelæns- og keramikkroner, -indlæg og -onlays (inklusive alumina og  
	 zirconia)
3.	Resinkroner, -broer, -indlæg og -onlays (inklusiv resinbaseret komposit/ 
	 komposit-keramik-hybrid)
4.	Metal (præfabrikerede eller støbte) og ikke-metal/fiber endodontiske stifter
5.	 Implantatunderstøttede restaureringer

Kontraindikationer: 
TheraCem Ca anbefales ikke til cementering af facader.

BEMÆRK: Det anbefales at bruge CHOICE™* 2 for cementering af facader.

Advarsler:
	 •	 Undgå hudkontakt. Ikke-polymeriserede resiner kan forårsage  
		  hudsensibilisering hos personer med en tendens dertil. Hvis der  
		  forekommer hudkontakt, skal huden vaskes med sæbe og vand.
	 •	 Kontamination med spyt og lignende vil kompromittere bindingen til dentin.

Advarsel: 
Krydskontaminering: 
	 •	 Produktet kan indeholde dele der er designet til engangs brug.  
		  Smid væk brugte eller kontaminerede spidser. Rengør, desinficer og  
		  genbrug ikke produktet. 
	 •	 Det anbefales at anvende normal hygiejnisk beskyttelse, for at  
		  undgå enhver form for kontamination af sprøjten under behandlingen.  
		  Hvis sprøjten bliver kontamineret, smid den væk. Gør den ikke ren eller  
		  desinficer den ikke.

Forholdsregler:
	 •	 Arbejds- og hærdningstider vil være accelererede i det varme intraorale  
		  miljø.
	 •	 Brug ikke hydrogenperoxid eller EDTA under rensning af det præparerede  
		  område, da det kan hæmme afbindingen.
	 •	 Da keramik og porcelæn varierer, er det vigtigt at konsultere  
		  producenten eller dit laboratorium for korrekt vejledning i  
		  overfladebehandling og præparationsdesign før brugen af TheraCem Ca.
	 •	 Ikke-polymeriseret resin kan forårsage hudsensitivitet hos  
		  personer med en tendens dertil. Undgå kontakt med hud. Hvis der  
		  forekommer hudkontakt, skal der vaskes grundigt med sæbe og vand.
	 •	 For at forhindre polymerisering eller tilstopning bør dobbeltsprøjtens  
		  statiske blandespids blive siddende på indtil næste anvendelse.  
		  Hvis den anvendes intraoralt, skal blandespidsen aftørres med  
		  desinficeringsmiddel inden opbevaring.
	 •	 Se etiketterne for de individuelle komponenter for specifikke udløbsdatoer.
	 •	 Sikkerhedsdatablad fås på anmodning.
	 •	 Sikkerhedsdatablad fås på www.bisco.com.

TEKNISKE OPLYSNINGER
Arbejdstid: Minimum 1 minut (inklusiv blanding) ved 22 °C
Hærdetid: Højst 5 minutter ved 37 °C
Arbejdstid og hærdetid kan variere alt afhængigt af opbevaringsbetingelser, 
temperatur, luftfugtighed osv.

BRUGSANVISNING
For: Kroner, broer, indlæg og onlays
Forberedelsesprocedure
BEMÆRK: TheraCem Ca er en selvadhærerende cement, som ikke kræver 
ætsning eller priming af de forberedte overflader.
1.	Fjern den midlertidige restaurering og alle midlertidige cementrester.
2.	Afprøv den endelige restaurering for at sikre, at den passer rigtigt.
3.	Rengør det præparerede område med pimpsten og vand. Skyl grundigt.
4.	Fjern alt overfladevand med en kraftig luftstrøm på det præparerede  
	 område i 3-5 sekunder. Må ikke udtørres. (Beskyt det præparerede  
	 område for kontaminering. Når det er hensigtsmæssigt, anbefales det at  
	 bruge kofferdam.)

Procedure for blanding af cementen
1.	Fjern sprøjtelåget, eller fjern og kassér blandespidsen fra dobbeltsprøjten.
2.	Pres en lille mængde materiale ud på et blandeblok for at eliminere mulige  
	 luftblærer i begge kamre i dobbeltsprøjten.
3.	Sæt en blandingsspids på dobbeltsprøjten, idet noten og slidsen stilles på  
	 linje. Drej dernæst den brune låsemekanisme med uret.
4.	Når man presser stemplet indad, vil TheraCem Ca blandes og  
	 presses ud. (Se afsnittet “TEKNISKE OPLYSNINGER” for oplysninger  
	 om arbejds- og afbindingstid.)

Cementeringsprocedurer
BEMÆRK: Da keramik og porcelæn varierer, er det vigtigt at konsultere 
keramikkens/porcelænets producent eller dit laboratorium for korrekt vejledning 
i overfladebehandling.
1.	Cementen påføres de indre overflader af restaureringen. Ved  
	 indlæg vil det muligvis være nemmere at påføre cementen på det  
	 præparerede tandområde.
2.	Sæt restaureringen på plads og fjern overskydende cement. TIP:  
	 Til hjælp med fjernelse af overskydende cement lyshærdes cementen  
	 først i 2-3 sekunder.
3.	Der lyshærdes derefter i 20-30 sekunder, eller lad materialet afbinde  
	 af sig selv. (Når materialet afbinder af sig selv, kan selv kort tids  
	 lyshærdning af kanterne fremme den endelige afbinding.)

NYTTIGE TIPS
	 •	 TheraCem Ca, som efterlades på en blandeblok, kan se  
		  ud, som om det ikke afbinder. Dette skyldes, at ilt hæmmer  
		  polymeriseringsprocessen. Du kan være forsikret om, at cementen vil  
		  polymerisere (afbinde) på normal vis under restaureringen.

For: Stifter (præfabrikerede, metal, støbte og ikke-metalliske/
fiberbaserede stifter)
Forberedelsesprocedure
1.	Forbered stiftområdet i henhold til fabrikantens anvisninger. Ætsning og  
	 adhæsiver er ikke nødvendige.
2.	Stiften tilpasses i størrelse og form, så den passer godt.
3.	Stiften rengøres i henhold til fabrikantens anvisninger.

Procedure for blanding af cementen
1.	Fjern sprøjtelåget, eller fjern og kassér blandespidsen fra dobbeltsprøjten.
2.	Pres en lille mængde materiale ud på en blandeblok for at eliminere mulige  
	 luftblærer i begge kamre i dobbeltsprøjten.
3.	Sæt en blandespids på dobbeltsprøjten, idet noten og slidsen stilles på linje.  
	 Drej dernæst den brune låsemekanisme med uret.
4.	Når man presser stemplet indad, bliver TheraCem Ca blandet og  
	 presset ud. (Se afsnittet “TEKNISKE OPLYSNINGER” for oplysninger  
	 om arbejds- og afbindingstid.)

Cementeringsprocedurer
1.	Til stift-cementering injiceres TheraCem Ca ind i kanalen ved  
	 hjælp af en blandespids til rodkanaler. Start i den apikale ende  
	 af kanalen, og træk langsomt spidsen ud, mens spidsen holdes  
	 i cementen for at minimere luftblærer. Dæk den apikale ende  
	 af stiften med cement.
2.	Sæt stiften på plads og fjern overskydende cement. TIP: Til hjælp  
	 med fjernelse af overskydende cement lyshærdes cementen først i  
	 2-3 sekunder.
3.	Der lyshærdes derefter i 20-30 sekunder, eller materialet afbinder af sig selv. 
4.	Fortsæt med opbygning.

HYGIEJNE: Det anbefales at anvende almindeligt tilgængelig hygiejnisk 
afdækning for at undgå kontaminering af TheraCem Ca cement-
dobbeltsprøjterne under behandlingen.
BORTSKAFFELSE: Der henvises til de lokale forskrifter for bortskaffelse 
af affald. Hvis disse ikke forefindes, henvises til de nationale eller regionale 
forskrifter for bortskaffelse af affald.
OPBEVARING: Opbevares ved stuetemperatur (20-25 °C)
GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. anerkender sit ansvar for at udskifte produkter, hvis de 
viser sig at være defekte. BISCO, Inc. påtager sig intet ansvar for nogen skade 
eller noget tab, direkte eller indirekte, som følge af brug af eller manglende evne 
til at bruge produktet som beskrevet. Før brug er det brugerens ansvar at sikre, 
at produktet er hensigtsmæssigt til den tilsigtede brug. Brugeren påtager sig alt 
ansvar og enhver risiko forbundet dermed.
*	 TheraCem er et registreret varemærke for BISCO, Inc.
	 CHOICE er et varemærke for BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Itse-etsaava resiinisementti

YLEISTIETOJA
TheraCem Ca on itse-etsaava, itsesidostuva, kaksoiskovetteinen 
resiinikiinnityssementti, joka on erityisesti suunniteltu kruunujen, siltojen, inlay-/
onlay-täytteiden ja nastojen (esivalmistettujen metallisten ja ei-metallisten/
kuitunastojen sekä valettujen nastojen) kiinnittämiseen. TheraCem Ca on 
pasta/pasta, kalsiumia vapauttava kiinnityssementti, joka ei vaadi preparoitujen 
pintojen etsausta, primerointia tai sidostamista. Se on helppokäyttöinen, 
vaatii vain lyhyen käsittelyajan ja kiinnittyy hyvin useimpiin hammashoidon 
materiaaleihin. Sementti on saatavana luonnollisen sävyisenä. Se on 
röntgenopaakki ja helppo tunnistaa röntgenkuvissa.

Käyttöindikaatiot:
Käytä TheraCem Ca-sementtiä sementoidessasi seuraavia:
1.	metalliset kruunut, sillat, inlayt ja onlayt (mukaanlukien päällepolttoporsliini- 
	 metalli ja yhdistelmämuovi-metalli restauraatiot)
2.	keraamiset ja posliinikruunut, inlay- ja onlay-täytteet (mukaanlukien  
	 alumiinioksidi ja zirkonia)
3.	yhdistelmäkruunut, sillat, inlayt ja onlayt (resiinipohjainen yhdistelmämuovi/ 
	 yhdistelmämuovi-keramia-hybridi)
4.	metalliset (tehdasvalmisteiset tai valetut) ja metallittomat/kuitunastat
5.	 implantilla tuetut restauraatiot

Kontraindikaatiot: 
TheraCem Ca-sementtiä ei suositella laminaattien sementointiin.

HUOMAUTUS: Laminaattien sementointiin suositellaan CHOICE™* 2 
-sementtiä.

Varoitukset:
	 •	 Vältä ihokosketusta. Polymerisoitumattomat (met)akrylaattiresiinit  
		  saattavat aiheuttaa ihoärsytystä herkillä henkilöillä. Jos ainetta  
		  joutuu kosketuksiin ihon kanssa, pese huolellisesti saippualla ja vedellä.
	 •	 Sylki ja suun nesteiden kontaminaatio heikentää dentiinin sidostumista.

Huomioitavaa:
Ristikontaminaatio:
	 •	 Tuote saattaa sisältää osia, jotka on suunniteltu kertakäyttöisiksi.  
		  Hävitä käytetyt tai kontaminoituneet kärjet. Älä puhdista, desinfioi  
		  tai käytä niitä uudelleen.
	 •	 On suositeltavaa käyttää yleisesti saatavilla olevia suojavälineita  
		  estämään ruiskujen kontaminoituminen hoidon aikana. Jos ruisku  
		  kontaminoituu, hävitä se. Älä puhdista tai desinfioi sitä.

Varotoimenpiteet:
	 •	 Työskentely- ja kovettumisajat ovat lyhyempiä lämpimässä suussa.
	 •	 Älä käytä vetyperoksidia tai EDTA-liuosta preparoidun hampaan  
		  puhdistamiseen, sillä nämä aineet saattavat estää sidostumisen.
	 •	 Koska keramiat ja posliinit vaihtelevat suuresti, on ennen  
		  TheraCem Ca-sementin käyttöä tärkeää pyytää keramia-/ 
		  posliinivalmistajalta tai omalta laboratoriolta ohjeet oikeanlaiseen  
		  pintakäsittelyyn ja hampaan valmisteluun.
	 •	 Polymeroitumattomat resiinit voivat aiheuttaa ihon herkistymistä  
		  herkillä henkilöillä. Vältä kosketusta ihon kanssa. Jos ainetta joutuu  
		  iholle, pese iho saippualla ja vedellä.
	 •	 Polymeroitumisen tai tukkiutumisen ehkäisemiseksi kaksoisruiskun  
		  staattinen sekoituskärki tulisi jättää paikoilleen seuraavaan  
		  käyttöön asti. Jos ainetta käytetään suun sisällä, pyyhi sekoituskärki  
		  desinfiointiaineella ennen säilytystä.
	 •	 Katso viimeinen käyttöpäivä aina tuotteen omasta tuote-etiketistä.
	 •	 Käyttöturvallisuustiedote toimitetaan pyynnöstä.
	 •	 Käyttöturvallisuustiedote löytyy sivustolta www.bisco.com.

TEKNISET TIEDOT
Työskentelyaika: min 1 minuutti (sekoitus mukaan luettuna) 22°C:ssa (71,6 °F).
Kovettumisaika: max 5 minuuttia 37 C:ssa (98,6 °F).
Työstämisaika ja kovettumisaika voivat vaihdella säilytysoloista, lämpötilasta, 
kosteudesta jne riippuen.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Sementoitaessa seuraavia: kruunut, sillat, inlayt ja onlayt.
Valmistelu
HUOMAA: TheraCem Ca on itsesidostava sementti, joka ei edellytä 
preparointipintojen etsausta tai primerointivaihetta.
1.	Poista väliaikaisrestauraatio ja kaikki väliaikaissementin jäänteet.
2.	Sovita lopullinen restauraatio varmistaaksesi sen istuvuuden.
3.	Puhdista preparoidut pinnat hohkakivellä ja vedellä. Huuhtele huolellisesti.
4.	Poista kaikki ylimäärävesi puustaamalla voimakkaasti ilmalla  
	 preparoituja pintoja 3–5 sekunnin ajan. Älä ylikuivaa. (Suojaa preparoinnit  
	 kontaminaatiolta. Jos mahdollista, käytä kofferdamia.)

Sementointi
1.	 Irrota ruiskun korkki tai poista ja hävitä sekoituskärki kaksoisruiskusta.
2.	Annostele pieni määrä materiaalia sekoituslehtiölle varmistaaksesi, että  
	 materiaali virtaa tasaisesti kummastakin säiliöstä.
3.	Kiinnitä sekoituskärki kaksoisruiskuun kohdistamalla kiila ja  
	 kiilaura toisiinsa. Lukitse kääntämällä ruskeaa lukitusmekanismia  
	 myötäpäivään.
4.	Männän painaminen sekoittaa ja annostelee TheraCem Cain (Osassa  
	 ”TEKNISET TIEDOT” on tietoja työskentely- ja kovettumisajasta.)

Sementointi
HUOMAUTUS: Koska eri keramiat ja posliinit vaihtelevat paljon, on tärkeää 
varmistaa käytetyn keramian/posliinin valmistajalta tai laboratorioltasi oikeat 
ohjeet pinnan käsittelyyn.
1.	Annostele sementtiä restauraation sisäpinnoille. Jos kyseessä on inlay,  
	 sementti saattaa olla helpompi annostella kaviteettiin.
2.	 Istuta restauraatio ja poista ylimääräsementti. VIHJE: Reunojen  
	 valokovettaminen 2-3 sekunnin ajan helpottaa ylimääräsementin  
	 poistamista.
3.	Valokoveta 20–30 sekunnin ajan tai anna kovettua kemiallisesti  
	 (jos kovettuminen tapahtuu kemiallisesti, sauma-alueiden  
	 lyhytaikainenkin valokovettaminen jouduttaa lopullista kovettumista).

HYÖDYLLISIÄ VINKKEJÄ
	 •	 Sekoitusalustalle jätetty TheraCem Ca ei välttämättä  
		  vaikuta kovettuvan. Tähän on syynä hapettumisen estyminen  
		  polymeroitumisessa. Sementti polymeroituu (kovettuu) normaalisti  
		  restauraation aikana.

Kohde: nastat (esivalmistetut, metalliset, valetut ja ei-metalliset/
kuitunastat).
Valmistelu
1.	Preparoi tila nastalle valmistajan antamien ohjeiden mukaisesti. Etsaus- ja  
	 sidostusaineita ei tarvita.
2.	Valitse oikeankokoinen nasta ja varmista istuvuus.
3.	Puhdista nasta valmistajan antamien ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Sementin sekoittaminen
1.	 Irrota ruiskun korkki tai poista ja hävitä sekoituskärki kaksoisruiskusta.
2.	Annostele pieni määrä materiaalia sekoituslehtiölle varmistaaksesi, että  
	 materiaali virtaa tasaisesti kummastakin säiliöstä.
3.	Kiinnitä sekoituskärki kaksoisruiskuun kohdistamalla kiila ja  
	 kiilaura toisiinsa. Lukitse kääntämällä ruskeaa lukitusmekanismia  
	 myötäpäivään.
4.	Männän painaminen sekoittaa ja annostelee TheraCem Cain (Osassa  
	 ”TEKNISET TIEDOT” on tietoja työskentely- ja kovettumisajasta.)

Sementointi
1.	Sementoinnin jälkeen juurikanavan sekoituskärkeä käytettäessä  
	 ruiskuta DUO-LINK -materiaali kanavaan. Aloita kanavan  
	 apikaalisesta päästä ja vedä kärkeä hitaasti poispäin pitäen  
	 kärkeä sementissä tyhjiöiden minimoimiseksi. Peitä nastan  
	 apikaalinen pää sementillä.
2.	 Istuta nasta ja poista kaikki ylimääräsementti. VIHJE:  
	 Ylimääräsementin poistaminen helpottuu, jos sementtiä valokovetetaan  
	 välittömästi 2–3 sekunnin ajan.
3.	Valokoveta 20–30 sekunnin ajan tai anna kovettua kemiallisesti  
	 (jos kovettaminen tapahtuu kemiallisesti, sauma-alueiden  
	 lyhytaikainenkin valokovettaminen jouduttaa lopullista kovettumista) 
4.	Jatka pilarinrakennustoimenpiteillä.

HYGIENIA: Yleisesti saatavilla olevan suojapussien käyttäminen on 
suositeltavaa, jotta TheraCem Ca-ruisku ei kontaminoidu hoidon aikana.
HÄVITTÄMINEN: Noudata jätteen hävittämistä koskevia hoitoyhteisön 
säännöksiä. Jos näitä ei ole, noudata jätteen hävittämistä koskevia kansallisia 
tai alueellisia säännöksiä.
SÄILYTYS: Säilytä huoneenlämmössä (20–25 °C).
TAKUU: BISCO Inc. tunnustaa vastuunsa korvata vialliseksi osoittautuvat 
tuotteet. BISCO Inc. ei vastaa mistään suorista tai seurauksellisista 
vahingoista tai menetyksistä, jotka aiheutuvat kyseisten tuotteiden kuvauksen 
vastaisesta käytöstä tai kykenemättömyydestä käyttää niitä kuvatulla tavalla. 
Käyttäjän vastuulla on ennen käyttöä määrittää tuotteiden sopivuus aiottuun 
tarkoitukseen. Käyttäjä ottaa itselleen kaikki asiaan liittyvät riskit ja vastuut.
*	 TheraCem Ca on BISCO, Inc. rekisteröity tavaramerkki.
	 CHOICE on BISCO, Inc. tavaramerkki.

dade TheraCem®* Ca
Cemento resinoso autoadesivo

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI
TheraCem Ca è un cemento sigillante autoadesivo, automordenzante e a 
polimerizzazione duale, progettato esclusivamente per la cementazione di 
corone, ponti, inlay, onlay e perni (perni preformati in metallo, in fibra o in altri 
materiali nonché perni-moncone fusi). TheraCem Ca è un cemento sigillante 
base /catalizzatore, a rilascio di calcio che non necessita di mordenzatura, di 
priming o di adesione delle superfici preparate. È semplice da utilizzare, richiede 
tempi di trattamento ridotti e crea un’adesione ottimale con la maggior parte dei 
materiali dentali. Il cemento è disponibile in una tonalità naturale. È radiopaco 
quindi facilmente identificabile nelle radiografie.

Indicazioni d’uso:
Utilizzare TheraCem Ca per le seguenti applicazioni:
1.	Corone in metallo, ponti, inlay, onlay (inclusi i manufatti in metallo-ceramica e  
	 metallo-composito)
2.	Corone, inlay e onlay di ceramica e porcellana (inclusi manufatti in allumina e  
	 zirconia)
3.	Corone in resina, ponti, inlay, onlay (compositi a base resinosa / ibridi di  
	 ceramica-composito)
4.	Perni in metallo (preformati o fusi) e perni endodontici non metallici o in fibra
5.	Ricostruzioni su impianti
6.	Apparecchi ortodontici (attacchi, bande)

Controindicazioni 
TheraCem Ca non è consigliato per la cementazione di faccette.

NOTA: Si consiglia di utilizzare CHOICE™* 2 per la cementazione di faccette.

Attenzione:
	 •	 Contaminazione crociata: il prodotto può contenere elementi  
		  progettati come monouso. Smaltire gli accessori utilizzati o contaminati.  
		  Non riutilizzare.
	 •	 La contaminazione da saliva e da fluidi orali compromette seriamente il  
		  bonding dentinale.

Attenzione: 
Contaminazione crociata:
	 •	 il prodotto può contenere elementi progettati come monouso.  
		  Smaltire gli accessori utilizzati o contaminati. Non pulire, disinfettare  
		  o riutilizzare.
	 •	 Si consiglia l’utilizzo di una copertura protettiva igienica per  
		  evitare la contaminazione delle siringhe durante il trattamento. Se la  
		  siringa viene contaminata, scartarla. Non pulire o disinfettare.

Precauzioni:
	 •	 Nel cavo orale i tempi di indurimento e polimerizzazione si riducono a  
		  causa del calore.
	 •	 Non utilizzare acqua ossigenata EDTA o altri prodotti contenenti  
		  eugenolo per pulire la preparazione poiché tali materiali potrebbero  
		  inibire il processo di adesione.
	 •	 Poiché le ceramiche e le porcellane si differenziano ampiamente  
		  una dall’altra, è importante consultare il produttore della ceramica/ 
		  porcellana o il vostro laboratorio per istruzioni sul trattamento  
		  superficiale idoneo e sulla progettazione adeguata della preparazione  
		  prima di usare TheraCem Ca.
	 •	 Le resine non polimerizzate possono causare sensibilizzazione  
		  cutanea in persone predisposte. Evitare il contatto con la cute. Nel  
		  caso di contatto con la cute, lavare a fondo con acqua e sapone.
	 •	 Per evitare la polimerizzazione o l’intasamento, il puntale di  
		  miscelazione della siringa doppia deve essere lasciato sulla siringa fino  
		  all’applicazione successiva. Se utilizzato intraoralmente, pulire con un  
		  disinfettante prima di riporlo.
	 •	 Per le date di scadenza specifiche, vedere le etichette dei singoli  
		  componenti.
	 •	 Scheda di sicurezza disponibile su richiesta.
	 •	 Scheda di sicurezza disponibile all’indirizzo www.bisco.com.

INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE
Tempo di lavorazione: minimo 1 minuto (inclusa la miscelazione) a 22° C 
(71,6° F)
Tempo di indurimento: massimo 5 minuti a 37° C (98,6° F)
I tempi di lavorazione e di indurimento possono variare in base alle condizioni di 
conservazione, alla temperatura, all’umidità, ecc.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Per: corone, ponti, inlay e onlay
Preparazione
NOTA: TheraCem Ca è un cemento autoadesivo che non necessita di 
mordenzatura o di priming delle superfici preparate.
1.	Rimuovere il restauro provvisorio e tutti i residui di cemento provvisorio.
2.	Provare il restauro definitivo per assicurarsi che sia stabile.
3.	Pulire la preparazione con pomice e acqua. Risciacquare a fondo.
4.	Rimuovere tutta l’acqua in superficie con un forte getto di aria  
	 sulla preparazione per 3-5 secondi. Non essiccare (Proteggere la  
	 preparazione da eventuali agenti contaminanti. Se possibile, si consiglia di  
	 utilizzare la diga in gomma.)

Miscelazione del cemento
1.	Rimuovere il tappo della siringa, oppure rimuovere e gettare la punta di  
	 miscelazione dalla siringa.
2.	 Iniettare una piccola quantità di materiale in una vaschetta di  
	 miscelazione per eliminare eventuali bolle d’aria dalle camere della  
	 siringa doppia.
3.	Collegare un puntale di miscelazione alla siringa doppia allineando  
	 le apposite scanalature maschio e femmina. Ruotare quindi in  
	 senso orario il meccanismo di blocco marrone.
4.	Premendo lo stantuffo, TheraCem Ca viene miscelato e erogato. 
(vedere la sezione “INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE” per i dati relativi ai  
	 tempi di lavorazione e polimerizzazione).

Cementazione
1.	Applicare il cemento nelle superfici interne del restauro. Per gli inlay, può  
	 essere più semplice applicare il cemento sul dente preparato.
2.	Posizionare il restauro e rimuovere eventuali eccessi di cemento.  
	 SUGGERIMENTO: per semplificare la rimozione del cemento in  
	 eccesso, fotopolimerizzare i margini per 2-3 secondi.
3.	Fotopolimerizzare per 20-30 secondi o consentire al cemento di  
	 autopolimerizarsi. (Se si decide per la modalità di autopolimerizzazione,  
	 si consiglia di fotopolimerizzare i margini anche per un breve periodo per  
	 accelerare la conclusione dell’operazione.)

SUGGERIMENTI UTILI
	 •	 Se si lascia TheraCem Ca in una vaschetta di miscelazione,  
		  è possibile che la polimerizzazione non abbia luogo. Ciò è dovuto  
		  all’inibizione del processo di polimerizzazione causato dall’ossigeno.  
		  Tuttavia, il cemento polimerizza (si solidifica) in modo normale  
		  sotto il restauro.

Per: perni (perni in metallo, preformati o fusi, non metallici o in fibra)
Preparazione
1.	Preparare la sede per il perno seguendo le istruzioni fornite dal produttore.  
	 Non sono necessari mordenzatura e bonding.
2.	Modificare il perno in modo tale che calzi perfettamente e sia stabile.
3.	Pulire il perno seguendo le istruzioni fornite dal produttore.

Miscelazione del cemento
1.	Rimuovere il tappo della siringa oppure rimuovere e gettare  la punta di  
	 miscelazione dalla siringa automiscelante.
2.	 Iniettare una piccola quantità di materiale in una vaschetta di  
	 miscelazione per eliminare eventuali bolle d’aria dalle camere della  
	 siringa doppia.
3.	Collegare un  puntale miscelatore alla siringa doppia allineando  
	 le apposite scanalature maschio e femmina. Ruotare quindi in senso  
	 orario il meccanismo di blocco marrone.
4.	Premendo lo stantuffo, TheraCem Ca viene miscelato ed erogato.  
	 (vedere la sezione “INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE” per i dati relativi  
	 ai tempi di lavorazione e polimerizzazione).

Cementazione
1.	Per la cementazione di perni, iniettare TheraCem Ca nel canale  
	 radicolare usando l’apposito puntale dimiscelazione. Iniziare  
	 all’estremità apicale del canale e ritirare la punta lentamente  
	 mantenendola immersa nel cemento per ridurre al minimo la  
	 formazione di bolle d’aria. Rivestire di cemento l’estremità apicale del perno.
2.	 Inserire il perno e rimuovere eventuali eccessi di cemento.  
	 SUGGERIMENTO: per semplificare la rimozione di cemento in eccesso,  
	 fotopolimerizzarlo per 2-3 secondi.
3.	Fotopolimerizzare per 20-30 secondi o consentire al cemento di  
	 autopolimerizzarsi. 
4.	Passare alla realizzazione del moncone.

IGIENE: si consiglia di utilizzare le comuni protezioni igieniche per evitare la 
contaminazione delle siringhe doppie di cemento TheraCem Ca durante il 
trattamento.
SMALTIMENTO: per quanto riguarda lo smaltimento, fare riferimento alle norme 
locali in materia di gestione dei rifiuti. Nel caso in cui non fossero disponibili, 
fare riferimento alle norme regionali o nazionali in materia di gestione dei rifiuti.
CONSERVAZIONE: Conservare a temperatura ambiente (20° C - 25° C/68° 
F - 77° F)
GARANZIA: BISCO, Inc. si assume la responsabilità di sostituire i prodotti nel 
caso in cui si dimostrino difettosi. BISCO, Inc. declina qualsiasi responsabilità 
per danni o perdite, sia diretti sia consequenziali, derivanti dall’uso improprio o 
dall’incapacità di utilizzare il prodotto come descritto. È responsabilità dell’utente 
determinare l’idoneità del prodotto all’uso previsto prima di utilizzare il prodotto. 
L’utente si assume tutti i rischi e le responsabilità associati all’utilizzo del 
prodotto.
*	 TheraCem Ca è marchio registrato di Bisco, Inc.
	 CHOICE è marchio di BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Självadhesivt Resincement

ALLMÄN INFORMATION
TheraCem Ca är ett självetsande, självadhesivt, dual-härdande resincement 
som är specifikt utvecklat för att cementera kronor, broar, inlägg, onlays och 
rotstift (prefabricerade metall- och ickemetall-/fiberstift, såväl som gjutna pelare). 
TheraCem Ca är ett pasta/pasta, kalciumfrisättande, fastsättningscement som 
inte kräver någon etsning, primerbehandling eller bonding av de förberedda 
ytorna. Det är enkelt att använda, kräver endast kort stolstid, och ger en 
god bindning till de flesta dentalmaterial. Cementet finns i Naturfärg. Det är 
radiopakt, för enkel röntgenidentifiering.

Indikationsområden:
Använd TheraCem Ca för att cementera följande:
1.	Metallkronor, broar, inlägg och onlays (inkluderar MK och komposit på metall)
2.	Porslin, keramiska kronor, inlägg och onlays (inkluderar aluminiumoxid och  
	 zirkoniumdioxid)
3.	Kompositkronor, broar, inlägg och onlays (resin-baserad komposit/ 
	 komposit-keramhybrid)
4.	Metall- (prefabricerade eller gjutna) och ickemetall-/fiberrotstift
5.	 Implantatstödda ersättningar

Kontraindikation: 
TheraCem Ca rekommenderas inte för skalfasadcementering.

OBS: CHOICE™* 2 rekommenderas för skalfasadcementering.

Varningar:
	 •	 Undvik hudkontakt; opolymeriserade (met)akrylatresiner kan  
		  orsaka hudsensibilisering hos känsliga personer. I händelse av  
		  kontakt, tvätta med tvål och vatten.
	 •	 Kontamination med saliv och andra orala vätskor orsakar allvarlig  
		  försämring av dentinbindning

Observanda: 
Kors-kontamination: 
	 •	 Produkt kan innehålla komponenter som är avsedda för en- 
		  gångsanvändning. Släng använda eller kontaminerade spetsar. Rengör,  
		  desinficera eller återanvänd inte.
	 •	 Användning av vanligen förekommande hygieniska skyddshöljen  
		  för att undvika kontamination av sprutor under behandlingen  
		  rekommenderas. Om spruta kontaminerats släng denna. Rengör eller  
		  desinficera inte.

Försiktighetsmått:
	 •	 Arbets- och härdningstider förkortas i den varma intraorala miljön.
	 •	 Använd inte väteperoxid, EDTA eller eugenolinnehållande  
		  material inför den adhesiva åtgärden då dessa material kan hämma  
		  bindningen.
	 •	 Då keramer och porslin uppvisar stor variation, är det viktigt att  
		  förhöra sig med keram/porslinstillverkaren eller ditt laboratorium för  
		  anvisningar angående korrekt ytbehandling liksom korrekt  
		  preparationsutformning före användningen av TheraCem Ca.
	 •	 Opolymeriserade resiner kan orsaka hudsensibilisering hos  
		  känsliga personer. Undvik hudkontakt. I händelse av kontakt, tvätta med  
		  tvål och vatten.
	 •	 För att förhindra polymerisation eller igensättning, bör använd  
		  blandningsspets på dualsprutan lämnas kvar tills nästa gång sprutan  
		  skall användas. Om använd intraoralt, rengör spetsen med  
		  desinfektionsmedel före förvaring.
	 •	 Se enskilda komponenters märkning för särskilda utgångsdatum.
	 •	 Säkerhetsdatablad kan erhållas vid förfrågan.
	 •	 Säkerhetsdatablad finns på www.bisco.com.

TEKNISK INFORMATION
Arbetstid: Minimum 1 minut (inkluderar blandning) vid 22°C (71.6°F)
Härdningstid: Maximalt 5 minuter vid 37°C (98.6°F)
Arbets- och härdningstid kan variera beroende på förvaringsförhållande, 
temperatur, fuktighet, etc.

BRUKSANVISNING
För: kronor, broar, inlägg och onlays
Förberedande åtgärder
OBS: TheraCem Ca är ett självadhesivt cement som inte kräver någon etsning 
eller primerbehandling av de förberedda ytorna.
1.	Avlägsna den temporära ersättningen och alla rester av temporärt cement.
2.	Prova in den permanenta ersättningen för att kontrollera passform.
3.	Rengör preparationen med pimpstensputs och vatten. Skölj noggrant.
4.	Avlägsna allt ytvatten från preparationerna i 3 till 5 sekunder  
	 med stark luftström. Torka inte ut. (Skydda preparationen från  
	 kontamination. Där tillämpligt, rekommenderas användning av kofferdam.)

Cementblandningsförfarande
1.	Avlägsna skyddshättan eller ta bort och släng blandningsspetsen på dual- 
	 sprutan.
2.	Pressa fram en mindre mängd material på ett blandningsblock för att  
	 eliminera eventuella luftbubblor i dual-sprutan.
3.	Montera en blandningsspets på dual-sprutan genom att matcha  
	 den kilformade skåran på blandningsspetsen med motsvarande skåra  
	 på dualsprutan. Vrid den bruna låsningsringen medurs.
4.	Genom att trycka på pistongen blandas TheraCem Ca och pressas  
	 fram. (Se “TEKNISK INFORMATION” avsnittet för information om  
	 Arbets- och härdningstid.)

Cementeringsförfarande
1.	Applicera cement på ersättningens interna ytor. För inlägg kan det vara  
	 enklare att applicera cement på tandpreparationen.
2.	Sätt ersättningen på plats och avlägsna överskottscement. RÅD:  
	 För att underlätta avlägsnande av överskottscement, ljushärda  
	 gränserna initialt i 2-3 sekunder.
3.	Ljushärda i 20-30 sekunder, eller låt självhärda. (Vid självhärdning  
	 kommer även kortvarig ljushärdning av gränserna att påskynda den  
	 slutliga härdningen.)

ANVÄNDBARA RÅD
	 •	 TheraCem Ca kvarlämnat på blandningsblocket kan ge  
		  intrycket av att det inte härdar. Detta beror på syreinhibering av  
		  polymeriseringsprocessen. Var dock förvissad att cementet kommer att  
		  polymerisera (härda) på normalt sätt under ersättningen.

För: Rotstift (prefabricerade, metall-, gjutna och ickemetall-/fiberstift)
Förberedande åtgärder
1.	Preparera rotkanalen i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar. Etsning eller  
	 adhesivmaterial krävs inte.
2.	Passa in rotstiftet och kontrollera så att korrekt passform föreligger.
3.	Rengör stiftet i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar.

Cementblandningsförfarande
1.	Avlägsna skyddshättan eller ta bort och släng blandningsspetsen på dual- 
	 sprutan.
2.	Pressa fram en mindre mängd material på ett blandningsblock för att  
	 eliminera eventuella luftbubblor i dual-sprutan.
3.	Montera en blandningsspets på dual-sprutan genom att matcha den  
	 kilformade skåran på blandningsspetsen med motsvarande skåra på  
	 dualsprutan. Vrid den bruna låsningsringen medurs.
4.	Genom att trycka på pistongen blandas TheraCem Ca och pressas  
	 fram. (Se “TEKNISK INFORMATION” avsnittet för information om  
	 Arbets- och härdningstid.)

Cementeringsförfarande
1.	För rotstiftcementering med endo-automixspets, injicera TheraCem  
	 Ca i kanalen. Börja i den mest apikala delen och dra spetsen  
	 långsamt bakåt med spetsen kvar i cementmaterialet så att  
	 risken för luftbubblor minimeras. Täck den apikala delen av rotstiftet  
	 med cement.
2.	Sätt stiftet på plats och avlägsna förekommande överskottscement.  
	 RÅD: För att underlätta avlägsnande av överskottscement,  
	 ljushärda cementet initialt i 2-3 sekunder.
3.	Ljushärda i 20-30 sekunder, eller låt självhärda. 
4.	Fortskrid med pelaruppbyggnad.

HYGIEN: Användning av vanligen förekommande hygieniska skyddshöljen för 
att undvika kontamination av TheraCem Ca dual-spruta under behandlingen 
rekommenderas.
AVFALLSHANTERING: Se lokala föreskrifter angående hantering av avfall. I 
frånvaro av sådana se nationella eller regionala föreskrifter för avfallshantering.
FÖRVARING: Förvara i rumstemperatur (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F). Se märkning 
av enskilda komponenter för särskilda utgångsdatum.
GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. bekräftar skyldigheten att ersätta produkter som 
visats vara defekta. BISCO, Inc. påtar sig inte ansvarsskyldighet för skador 
eller förluster, vare sig direkt eller som följd av användning eller oförmåga 
att använda produkterna såsom föreskrivet. Före användning åligger det 
användaren att bedöma lämpligheten att använda produkten för avsett ändamål. 
Användaren påtar sig all risk och ansvarsskyldighet i förening därmed.
*	 TheraCem är ett registrerat varumärke som tillhör BISCO, Inc.
	 CHOICE är ett varumärke som tillhör BISCO, Inc.

it fifr es sven

BISCO, Inc. 
1100 W. Irving Park Rd. 
Schaumburg, IL 60193 
U.S.A. 
1-800-247-3368 
1-847-534-6000 
www.bisco.com  

BISICO France
208, allée da la Coudoulette
13680 Lançon de Provence
France
33-4-90-42-92-92



„TheraCem®* Ca“
Savaiminio surišimo dervinis cementas

BENDROJI INFORMACIJA
„TheraCem Ca“ – savaiminio ėsdinimo ir surišimo, dvigubo kietėjimo dervinis 
cementas, specialiai sukurtas vainikėlių, tiltų, įklotų ir kaiščių (bemetalės 
keramikos ir metalo keramikos, stiklo pluošto keramikos kaiščių, lietų 
kultinių kaištinių įklotų) cementavimui. „TheraCem Ca“ yra dviejų pastų tipo, 
išskiriantis kalcio jonus cementas, kurį naudojant paruoštų paviršių nereikia 
ėsdinti, gruntuoti, naudoti surišimo medžiagų. Lengvai naudojamas, greitai 
sukietėja, sukuria tvirtą jungtį su daugeliu restauracijos medžiagų. Cementas 
yra natūralaus atspalvio. Nelaidus rentgeno spinduliams, todėl rentgeno 
nuotraukoje restauracija gerai matoma.

Naudojimas:
„TheraCem Ca“ naudojamas:
1.	 Metalo vainikėliams, tiltams, įklotams, užklotams (įskaitant metalo  
	 porceliano ir metalo keramikos);
2.	 Porceliano, keramikos vainikėliams, įklotams ir užklotams (įskaitant  
	 aliuminio oksido keramikos ir cirkonio oksido keramikos);
3.	 Dervų pagrindo vainikėliams, tiltams, įklotams, ir užklotams (derviniai  
	 kompozitai ir kompozitų bei keramikos derinys)
4.	 Metalo keramikos (standartiniams arba išlietiems laboratorijoje  
	 kaiščiams) ir bemetalės keramikos ir stiklo pluošto endodontiniams  
	 kaiščiams;
5.	 Restauracijoms ant implantų;

Kontraindikacija:
Nerekomenduojama „TheraCem Ca“ naudoti laminačių cementavimui.

PASTABA: Laminačių cementavimui rekomenduojama naudoti „CHOICE™* 2“.

Įspėjimai:
	 •	 Saugokitės sąlyčio su oda, nes nepolimerizuotos metakrilato  
		  dervos gali sudirginti jautrių žmonių odą. Sąlyčio atveju, nuplaukite odą  
		  vandeniu ir muilu.
	 •	 Užteršimas seilėmis ar burnos skysčiais smarkiai sumažina sukibimą su  
		  dentinu.

Įspėjimai
Kryžminis užteršimas
	 •	 Produkto kai kurios sudėtinės dalys gali būti vienkartinio  
		  naudojimo. Panaudoti ar užteršti vienkartiniai antgaliukai turi būti utilizuoti.  
		  Nevalykite, nedezinfekuokite ir nenaudokite dar kartą.
	 •	 Rekomenduojama naudoti įprastas higienines apsaugas, skirtas  
		  švirkštų uždengimui gydymo metu, norint išvengti užteršimo. Jei  
		  švirkštas užterštas, utilizuokite. Nevalykite ir nedezinfekuokite.

Atsargumo priemonės:
	 •	 Šiltoje burnos aplinkoje darbo ir kietėjimo laikas sutrumpėja.
	 •	 Paviršiaus valymui nenaudokite vandenilio peroksido ir EDTA, nes šios  
		  medžiagos mažina sukibimo jėgą.
	 •	 Kadangi keramikos ir porceliano pagrindo medžiagos būna  
		  skirtingų tipų, labai svarbu prieš naudojant „TheraCem Ca“ susipažinti  
		  su keramikos ir porceliano medžiagų gamintojo arba laboratorijos  
		  instrukcijomis, susijusiomis su tinkamu paviršiaus paruošimu ir  
		  tinkama struktūra.
	 •	 Saugokitės sąlyčio su oda, nes nepolimerizuotos metakrilato  
		  dervos gali sudirginti jautrių žmonių odą. Sąlyčio atveju, nuplaukite odą  
		  vandeniu ir muilu.
	 •	 Dvigubo švirkšto maišymo antgalį reikia palikti nenuimtą iki  
		  kito naudojimo, kad būtų išvengta polimerizacijos ar užsikimšimo. Po  
		  intraoralinio naudojimo antgalį reikia nuvalyti dezinfekcine priemone.
	 •	 Patikrinkite etiketėje, koks yra kiekvienos sudedamosios dalies galiojimo  
		  laikas.
	 •	 Saugos duomenų lapą galima gauti pagal užsakymą.
	 •	 Saugos duomenų lapą galima rasti tinklalapyje www.bisco.com.

TECHNINĖ INFORMACIJA
Darbo laikas: ne mažiau kaip 1 min. (įskaitant maišymą) 22°C (71,6°F) 
temperatūroje.
Kietėjimo laikas: Ne daugiau kaip 5 min. 37°C (98,6°F) temperatūroje
Darbo laikas ir kietėjimo laikas gali keistis priklausomai nuo laikymo sąlygų, 
temperatūros, drėgmės ir t. t.

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA
Vainikėliams, tiltams, įklotams ir užklotams
Paruošimo procedūra
PASTABA: „TheraCem Ca“ yra savaiminio surišimo cementas, todėl 
ruošiamo paviršiaus nereikia
ėsdinti ir gruntuoti.
1.	 Pašalinkite laikinas restauracijos priemones ir visus laikino cemento  
	 likučius.
2.	 Patikrinkite, ar paruoštoje ertmėje gerai telpa galutinė restauracija.
3.	 Nuvalykite paviršių pemza ir vandeniu. Kruopščiai nuskalaukite.
4.	 Pašalinkite nuo paviršiaus visą paviršinį vandenį džiovindami stipria  
	 oro srove 3–5 sekundes. Neperdžiovinkite. (Apsaugokite paviršių  
	 nuo užteršimo. Jei reikia, izoliuokite zoną koferdamu).

Cemento maišymo procedūra
1.	 Nuo dvigubo švirkšto nuimkite dangtelį ar maišymo antgalį.
2.	 Iš dvigubo švirkšto išstumkite truputį medžiagos ant maišymo padėkliuko,  
	 kad kamerose neliktų tuštumų.
3.	 Uždėkite maišymo antgalį ant dvigubo švirkšto taip, kad sutaptų  
	 grioveliai. Po to pasukite fiksavimo mechanizmą pagal laikrodžio  
	 rodyklę.
4.	 Paspaudus stūmoklį cementas „TheraCem Ca“ sumaišomas ir  
	 švirkščiamas. (Dėl darbo ir kietėjimo laiko žr. skirsnį „TECHNINĖ  
	 INFORMACIJA“).

Cementavimo procedūra
1.	 Padenkite cementu vidinius restauracijos paviršius. Įklotų atveju lengviau  
	 užtepti cemento ant paruošto danties paviršiaus.
2.	 Įdėkite restauraciją ir pašalinkite cemento perteklių. PATARIMAS.  
	 Pirmiausia 2–3 sekundes kietinkite šviesa kraštuose esantį  
	 cementą, kad būtų lengviau pašalinti cemento perteklių.
3.	 Kietinkite šviesa 20–30 sekundžių arba palikite, kad savaime  
	 sukietėtų. (Taikant savaiminio kietėjimo būdą, rekomenduoja kraštuose  
	 esantį cementą trumpai paveikti šviesa, kad greičiau baigtųsi kietėjimo  
	 procesas).

NAUDINGI PATARIMAI
	 •	 Ant maišymo padėkliuko paliktas „TheraCem Ca“ nesukietėja  
		  dėl to, kad deguonis stabdo polimerizacijos procesą. Tačiau  
		  neabejokite, kad restauracijos metu įprastai apdorojant cementą  
		  polimerizacija įvyksta.

Kaiščiams (standartiniams ir išlietiems laboratorijoje metalo keramikos, 
bemetalės keramikos ir stiklo pluošto keramikos kaiščiams)
Paruošimo procedūra
1.	 Paruoškite kaiščio ložę pagal kaiščių gamintojo instrukciją. Ėsdinimo ir  
	 surišimo medžiagų naudoti nereikia.
2.	 Patikrinkite, ar kaištis gerai telpa suformuotoje ložėje.
3.	 Nuvalykite kaištį pagal gamintojo instrukciją.

Cemento maišymo procedūra
1.	 Nuo dvigubo švirkšto nuimkite dangtelį ar maišymo antgalį.
2.	 Iš dvigubo švirkšto išstumkite truputį medžiagos ant maišymo padėkliuko,  
	 kad kamerose neliktų tuštumų.
3.	 Uždėkite maišymo antgalį ant dvigubo švirkšto taip, kad sutaptų  
	 grioveliai. Po to pasukite fiksavimo mechanizmą pagal laikrodžio  
	 rodyklę.
4.	 Paspaudus stūmoklį cementas „TheraCem Ca“ sumaišomas ir  
	 švirkščiamas. (Dėl darbo ir kietėjimo laiko žr. skirsnį „TECHNINĖ  
	 INFORMACIJA“).

Cementavimo procedūra
1.	 Cementuojant kaištį šaknies kanalo antgaliu „TheraCem Ca“  
	 įšvirkščiamas į kanalą. Pradėkite nuo giliausios kanalo dalies ir iš lėto  
	 traukite antgalį, visą laiką laikydami antgalį cemente, kad nesusidarytų  
	 tuštumų. Viršutinį kaiščio dalį aptepkite cementu.
2.	 Įkiškite kaištį ir pašalinkite cemento perteklių. PATARIMAS.  
	 Pirmiausia 2–3 sekundes kietinkite šviesa kraštuose esantį cementą, kad  
	 būtų lengviau pašalinti cemento perteklių.
3.	 Kietinkite šviesa 20–30 sekundžių arba palikite, kad sukietėtų savaime.
4.	 Toliau tęskite restauracijos procedūrą.

HIGIENA: Rekomenduojame procedūros metu naudoti įprastas higienos 
priemones, apsaugančias „TheraCem Ca“ ir dvigubą švirkštą nuo užteršimo.
ATLIEKŲ ŠALINIMAS: Atliekas šalinkite pagal vietinius galiojančius teisės 
aktų reikalavimus. Jeigu tokių nėra, vadovaukitės nacionalinių ar regioninių 
teisės aktų nuostatomis.
LAIKYMAS: Laikykite kambario temperatūroje (20°C/68°F – 25°C/77°F).
GARANTIJA: „BISCO Inc.“ įsipareigoja pakeisti produktus, jeigu defektai 
įrodomi. Jei produktas buvo naudojamas nesilaikant nurodymų, „BISCO Inc.“ 
neprisiima atsakomybės už patirtus tiesioginius ar netiesioginius nuostolius 
ar žalą. Prieš pradėdamas naudoti produktą, vartotojas privalo patikrinti, ar 
produktas tinka numatomai paskirčiai. Vartotojas prisiima visą su tuo susijusią 
atsakomybę.

*	 „TheraCem Ca“ yra registruotas „BISCO, Inc.“ prekės ženklas.
	 „CHOICE“ yra registruotas „BISCO, Inc.“ prekės ženklas.

TheraCem®* Ca
Цемент самоадгезивный,двойного

отверждения

ÎÁÙÀß ÈÍÔÎÐÌÀÖÈß
TheraCem Ca - самопротравливающий, самоадгезивный композитный цемент 
двойного отверждения  разработанный  для фиксации коронок, мостов, 
вкладок, накладок и штифтов (анкерных, литых,стекловолоконных). TheraCem 
Ca представляет собой  цемент, выделяющий кальций, в виде паста/паста, 
который не требует протравливания и бондинга на препарируемой области . 
Он удобен и прост в использовании, сокращает время лечения и обеспечивает 
надежный бондинг  с большинством стоматологических материалов. Цемент 
выпускается в натуральном оттенке. Он рентгеноконтрастный, что позволяет 
легко распознавать его на рентгенограмме.

Показания к применению:
Используйте TheraCem Ca для фиксации:
1.	 Металлических коронок, мостов, вкладок и накладок (в том числе для металла  
	 облицованного композитом или керамикой )
2.	 Фарфоровых, керамических коронок, вкладок и накладок. (содержащих  
	 оксид алюминия и оксид циркония)
3.	 Композитных непрямых реставраций: коронок, мостов, вкладок и  
	 накладок (на основе смолы композитный / композит-керамические  
	 гибрид)
4.	 Металлических (литых, анкерных) и волоконных штифтов
5.	 Реставраций с опорой на имплантатю

Противопоказание:
TheraCem Ca не рекомендуется применять для работы с винирами.

Примечание: Для фиксации виниров  рекомендуется использовать CHOICE ™ * 2.

Предупреждения:
	 •	 Избегайте контакта с кожей; неполимеризованные метил- 
		  акрилатные смолы могут вызвать раздражение у людей с чувствительной  
		  кожей. В случае контакта, промыть кожу водой с мылом.
	 •	 Слюна и бактерии в полости рта приводят к значительному ухудшению  
		  силы связки с дентином.

Предупреждение: 
Перекрестное загрязнение: 
	 •	 Продукт может содержать элементы, предназначенные для  
		  одноразового использования. Утилизируйте использованные или  
		  загрязненные наконечники. Не чистить, не дезинфицировать и не  
		  использовать повторно.
	 •	 Рекомендуется использовать общедоступное гигиеническое  
		  защитное покрытие во избежание загрязнения шприцев во время  
		  лечения. Если шприц загрязнен, не используйте его. Не чистить и не  
		  дезинфицировать.

Меры предосторожности:
	 •	 Время работы с цементом и время его отверждения будEт ускоряться в  
		  теплой и влажной среде ротовой полости
	 •	 Не используйте перекись водорода и EDTA для очистки препаровки, так  
		  как эти материалы могут снизить силу связки. 
	 •	 Существует множество разновидностей керамики, важно  
		  проконсультироваться с лабораторией для правильной подготовки  
		  поверхностей перед использованием TheraCem Ca.
	 •	 Неполимеризованные смолы могут вызвать раздражения  
		  кожного покрова у людей с повышенной чувствительностью кожи.  
		  Избегайте контакта с кожей. При попадании цемента на кожу тщательно  
		  промойте пораженное место водой с мылом.
	 •	 Для того, чтобы предупредить полимеризацию и засорение  
		  канюли, Dual-Syringe статический смесительный кончик следует оставить  
		  на шприце до следующего употребления. Если шприц  
		  использовался внутри орально,  его небходимо прдизенфицировать до  
		  помещения на хранение.
	 •	 Обращайте внимание на срок годности материала, который указан на  
		  каждой единице продукции.
	 •	 Паспорт безопасности предоставляется по запросу.
	 •	 Паспорт безопасности доступны на www.bisco.com.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Время работы: не менее 1 минуты (включая смешивание) при 22 ° C (71,6 ° F)
Время полной полимеризации:	не более 5 минут при 37 ° C (98,6 ° F)
Рабочее время и время схватывания могут варьироваться в зависимости от 
условий хранения, температуры, влажности и т.д.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Для: коронок, мостов, вкладок и накладок
Подготовка препаровки 
Примечание: TheraCem Ca представляет собой самоадгезивный цемент, который 
не требует травления или праймирования подготовленных поверхностей.
1.	 Удалите временную реставрацию и все остатки временного цемента.
2.	 Примерьте окончательную реставрацию, чтобы убедиться в точности ее  
	 прилегания.
3.	 Очистите поверхность препаровки пемзой с водой. Тщательно промойте.
4.	 Удалите с поверхности всю воду, направляя на препаровку сильную  
	 струю воздуха в течение 3-5 секунд. Не пересушивайте. (Защитите   
	 препаровку  от загрязнения. Там, где возможно, рекомендуется использовать  
	 резиновую заслонку(коффердам).)

Процедура смешивания цемента 
1.	 Снимите колпачок шприца или наконечник для смешивания и выбросьте его.
2.	 Выдавите небольшое количество материала на блокнот для смешивания, 
	 чтобы удалить воздух из обеих камер двойного шприца.
3.	 Надежно закрепите смешивающую канюлю на шприце, направляя  
	 ключ в паз. Затем поверните коричневый запирающий механизм по  
	 часовой стрелке. 
4.	 Теперь при нажатии на шприц цемент смешивается в канюле в  
	 нужной пропорции и происходит выдавливание готового к работе  
	 TheraCem Ca. (Смотрите раздел “Техническая информация” для уточнения  
	 рабочего времени и времени затвердевания.)

Фиксация
Примечание: Так как керамика и фарфор сильно различаются, важно 
проконсультироваться с производителем керамики / фарфора или B вашей 
лаборатории для получения инструкций по правильной обработке поверхности.
1.	 Нанесите цемент на внутренние поверхности реставрации. В случае с  
	 вкладками иногда удобнее нанести цемент на препарированный зуб.
2.	 Установите реставрацию и удалите излишки цемента. СОВЕТ:  
	 Чтобы вам было легче удалить излишки цемента, сначала отверждайте  
	 светом края в течение 2-3 секунд.
3.	 Полимеризуйте светом в течение 20-30 секунд, или оставьте цемент  
	 самоотверждаться.  (При использовании свойств самоотверждения  
	 даже кратковременная полимеризация краев светом ускорит процесс  
	 окончательной фиксации.)

ПОЛЕЗНЫЕ СОВЕТЫ: TheraCem Ca, выдавленный на листик для замешивания 
даже через время может казаться неполимеризованным. Это происходит из-за 
кислородного ингибирования процесса полимеризации. Не сомневайтесь, что 
цемент полностью полимеризуется (зафиксируется) в необходимых условиях 
под реставрацией.

Для: Штифтов (анкерных, литых и волоконных)
Подготовка препаровки
1.	 Подготовьте место под штифт согласно инструкциям производителя  
	 штифтов. Протравливать зуб и наносить адгезив не требуется.
2.	 Определите размер штифта и обеспечьте его надлежащее положение.
3.	 Очистите штифт, следуя инструкциям производителя.

Процедура смешивания цемента
1.	 Снимите колпачок шприца или наконечник для смешивания и выбросьте его.
2.	 Выдавите небольшое количество материала на блокнот для смешивания,  
	 чтобы удалить воздух из обеих камер шприца.
3.	 Надежно закрепите самосмешивающую канюлю на двойном шприце,  
	 направляя ключ в паз. Затем поверните коричневый запирающий  
	 механизм по часовой стрелке. 
4.	 Теперь при нажатии на поршень происходит смешивание цемента 
в нужной пропорции и выдавленный TheraCem Ca готового к работе.  
	 (Смотрите раздел “Техническая информация” для уточнения рабочего  
	 времени и времени затвердевания.)

ФИКСАЦИЯ 
1.	 Нанесите цемент на стенки канала с помощью эндодонтического  
	 файла, спирали или бумажной турунды, так же нанесите цемент  
	 на штифт.
2.	 Установите штифт и удалите все излишки цемента. СОВЕТ:  
	 Чтобы вам было легче удалить излишки цемента, сначала  
	 отверждайте светом края в течение 2-3 секунд.
3.	 Полимеризуйте светом в течение 20-30 секунд, или оставьте цемент  
	 самоотверждаться. 
4.	 Восстанавливайте культю зуба.

ГИГИЕНА: Рекомендуется использование общеупотребимые гигиенические 
защитные средства, чтобы избежать любой возможности загрязнения шприца 
с TheraCem Ca во  время лечения. 
УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ: Обратитесь к положениям Сообщества в отношении отходов. 
В их отсутствие, обратитесь к национальным или региональным положениям, 
касающимся отходов.
ХРАНЕНИЕ: Хранить при комнатной температуре (20 ° C / 68 ° F - 25 ° C / 77 ° F)
ГАРАНТИЯ: BISCO, Inc. признает свою ответственность за замену продукции 
в случае  если доказана ее непригодность. BISCO, Inc. не несет ответственности  
в случае повреждения или утраты свойств цемента произошедших по 
причине, как прямых, так и косвенных нарушений условий  использования 
продукта, как это описано в инструкции. Перед использованием потребитель 
несет ответственность за определение того, насколько продукт подходит 
предназначению. Так же потребитель принимает все риски и ответственность 
за все вышеупомянутое.
*	 TheraCem Ca çàðåãèñòðèðîâàííàÿ òîðãîâàÿ ìàðêà BISCO, Inc.
	 CHOICE является торговой маркой BISCO, Inc..

TheraCem®* Ca 
Samoadhezyjny cement żywiczny

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE
TheraCem Ca jest samo-trawiącym, samo-wiążącym cementem z podwójnie 
utwardzonej żywicy przeznaczonym do cementowania koron, mostów, 
wkładów, nakładów i sztyftów (prefabrykowanych wkładów metalowych i 
niemetalowych/z włókna szklanego, jak również wkładów ze stopów stali). 
TheraCem Ca jest mocującym cementem w formie pasta/pasta, uwalniającym 
wapń, który nie wymaga wytrawiania, gruntowania ani stosowania preparatów 
wiążących na opracowywanych powierzchniach zęba. Jest łatwy w 
stosowaniu, wymaga jedynie krótkiego opracowania powierzchni i dobrze 
łączy się z większością materiałów stomatologicznych. Cement jest dostępny w 
naturalnym odcieniu. Jest nieprzepuszczalny dla promieni rentgenowskich, co 
pozwala na jego łatwą identyfikację na zdjęciach rentgenowskich.

Wskazania do stosowania:
Cement TheraCem Ca ma następujące zastosowania:
1.	 Metalowe korony, mosty, wkłady, nakłady (w tym porcelana napalana na  
	 metalu i kompozyt łączony z metalem)
2.	 Porcelanowe i ceramiczne korony, wkłady i nakłady (w tym z tlenku  
	 aluminium i cyrkonowe)
3.	 Żywiczne korony, mosty, wkłady i nakłady (kompozyt na bazie żywicy/ 
	 materiał hybrydowy kompozytowo-ceramiczny)
4.	 Wkłady metalowe (prefabrykowane lub ze stopów stali) i niemetalowe/ 
	 endodontyczne z włókna szklanego
5.	 Uzupełnienia protetyczne osadzane na implantach

Przeciwwskazania: 
Cement TheraCem Ca nie jest zalecany do cementowania licówek.

UWAGA: Do cementowania licówek zaleca się stosowanie cementu 
Choice™ 2*.

Ostrzeżenia:
	 •	 Należy unikać kontaktu ze skórą; niespolimeryzowane żywice  
		  metakrylowe mogą powodować skórne reakcje uczuleniowe u osób  
		  wrażliwych. W przypadku kontaktu należy umyć skórę wodą z mydłem.
	 •	 Skażenie śliną bądź płynami jamy ustnej może poważnie zagrozić  
		  wiązaniu.

Ostrzeżenie:
Zakażenia krzyżowe:
	 •	 Produkt może zawierać elementy przeznaczone do jednorazowego  
		  użytku. Usuwaj zużyte lub zanieczyszczone końcówki. Nie  
		  czyść, nie dezynfekuj ani nie używaj ponownie.
	 •	 Zaleca się stosowanie powszechnie dostępnych higienicznych  
		  osłonek ochronnych, aby uniknąć zanieczyszczenia strzykawek  
		  podczas leczenia. Jeśli strzykawka zostanie zanieczyszczona, należy ją  
		  wyrzucić. Nie czyść ani nie dezynfekuj.

Środki ostrożności:
	 •	 Czas pracy i czas wiązania będą przyspieszone w ciepłym środowisku  
		  jamy ustnej.
	 •	 Do czyszczenia preparacji nie należy używać preparatów na  
		  bazie nadtlenku wodoru ani EDTA, ponieważ mogą one hamować  
		  wiązanie.
	 •	 Ponieważ materiały ceramiczne i porcelanowe są bardzo  
		  zróżnicowane, ważne jest, aby skonsultować się z producentem  
		  takich materiałów lub odpowiednim laboratorium w celu uzyskania  
		  instrukcji dotyczących właściwego opracowywania powierzchni i  
		  przygotowania uzupełnień przed zastosowaniem cementu TheraCem  
		  Ca.
	 •	 Niespolimeryzowane żywice mogą powodować skórne reakcje  
		  uczuleniowe u osób podatnych. Należy unikać kontaktu ze skórą. W  
		  przypadku kontaktu należy umyć skórę dokładnie wodą z mydłem.
	 •	 Aby zapobiec polimeryzacji lub zatkaniu, podwójną strzykawkę  
		  mieszającą należy zamykać zatyczką aż do następnego użycia. W  
		  przypadku zastosowania strzykawki wewnątrz ust pacjenta  
		  przed odłożeniem do przechowania należy wytrzeć ją środkiem  
		  odkażającym.
	 •	 Daty ważności poszczególnych składników znajdują się na ich  
		  etykietach.
	 •	 Karta charakterystyki jest dostępna na żądanie.
	 •	 Karta charakterystyki jest dostępna do ściągnięcia na stronie  
		  www.bisco.com.

INFORMACJE TECHNICZNE
Czas pracy: Co najmniej 1 minuta (obejmuje mieszanie) w temperaturze 22°C 
(71,6°F)
Czas wiązania: Nie dłużej niż 5 minut w temperaturze 37°C (98,6°F)
Czas pracy i czas wiązania mogą się różnić w zależności od warunków 
przechowywania, temperatury, wilgotności itp.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA
W przypadku: Koron, mostów, wkładów i nakładów
Procedury przygotowawcze
UWAGA: TheraCem Ca jest samowiążącym cementem, który nie wymaga 
wytrawiania ani gruntowania (użycia Primera) opracowywanych powierzchni.
1.	 Usuń tymczasowe uzupełnienie i wszystkie pozostałości tymczasowego  
	 cementu.
2.	 Przymierz ostateczne uzupełnienie, aby upewnić się, że jest odpowiednio  
	 dopasowane.
3.	 Wyczyść preparację pumeksem i wodą. Spłucz dokładnie.
4.	 Usuń z powierzchni całą wodę za pomocą silnego strumienia  
	 powietrza, osuszając ją od 3 do 5 sekund. Nie przesusz powierzchni.  
	 (Chroń preparację przed skażeniem. W stosownych przypadkach zalecane  
	 jest użycie koferdamu).

Procedury mieszania cementu
1.	 Zdejmij nasadkę strzykawki lub usuń końcówkę mieszającą ze strzykawki i ją  
	 wyrzuć.
2.	 Wyciśnij małą ilość materiału na bloczek do mieszania w celu 
	 usunięcia wszelkich pustych przestrzeni w każdej komorze podwójnej  
	 strzykawki.
3.	 Przymocuj końcówkę mieszającą do podwójnej strzykawki 
	 przez dopasowanie wpustu w szczelinie. Następnie obróć brązowy  
	 mechanizm blokujący w prawo.
4.	 Naciśnięcie tłoczka spowoduje wymieszanie i wyciśnięcie cementu  
	 TheraCem Ca. (Informacje dotyczące czasu pracy i czasu wiązania  
	 zawiera część „INFORMACJE TECHNICZNE”).

Procedury cementowania
UWAGA: Ponieważ materiały ceramiczne i porcelanowe są bardzo 
zróżnicowane, ważne jest, aby skonsultować się z producentem takich 
materiałów lub odpowiednim laboratorium w celu uzyskania instrukcji 
dotyczących właściwego opracowywania powierzchni.
1.	 Nałóż cement na ściany kanału za pomocą pilnika endodontycznego, spirali  
	 lentulo lub sączka papierowego i pokryj nim wkład.
2.	 Osadź wkład i usuń nadmiar cementu. WSKAZÓWKA: Przy 
	 usuwaniu nadmiaru cementu może być pomocne wstępne utwardzenie  
	 przez naświetlenie cementu przez 2-3 sekundy.
3.	 Utwardź cement, naświetlając go przez 20-30 sekund lub  
	 pozostaw do samoutwardzenia. (W przypadku korzystania z trybu  
	 samoutwardzania utwardzenie nadmiarowych marginesów  
	 cementu przez ich krótkie naświetlenie przyspieszy proces uzyskania  
	 ostatecznego wiązania).

POMOCNE WSKAZÓWKI
	 •	 TheraCem Ca pozostawiony na bloczku do mieszania może  
		  nie ulec związaniu. Jest to spowodowane hamowaniem przez tlen  
		  procesu polimeryzacji. Należy odczekać w celu upewnienia  
		  się, że cement zostanie poddany polimeryzacji (zwiąże się) pod  
		  wypełnieniem w standardowy sposób.

W przypadku: Wkładów (wkłady prefabrykowane, metalowe, ze stopów 
stali i niemetalowe/z włókna szklanego)
Procedury przygotowawcze
1.	 Przygotuj przestrzeń na wkład wg instrukcji producenta. Nie jest wymagane  
	 stosowanie środków wytrawiających ani wiążących.
2.	 Odpowiednio dopasuj rozmiar i umiejscowienie wkład.
3.	 Wyczyść wkład zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.

Procedury mieszania cementu
1.	 Zdejmij nasadkę strzykawki lub usuń końcówkę mieszającą ze strzykawki i ją  
	 wyrzuć.
2.	 Wyciśnij małą ilość materiału na bloczek do mieszania w celu  
	 usunięcia wszelkich pustych przestrzeni w każdej komorze podwójnej  
	 strzykawki.
3.	 Przymocuj końcówkę mieszającą do podwójnej strzykawki  
	 przez dopasowanie wpustu w szczelinie. Następnie obróć brązowy  
	 mechanizm blokujący w prawo.
4.	 Naciśnięcie tłoczka spowoduje wymieszanie i wyciśnięcie cementu  
	 TheraCem Ca. (Informacje dotyczące czasu pracy i czasu wiązania  
	 zawiera część „INFORMACJE TECHNICZNE”).

Procedury cementowania
1.	 Dla zacementowania wkładów przy użyciu końcówki mieszającej,  
	 nakładaj TheraCem Ca wprost do kanału.Zacznij od części  
	 wierzchołkowej i powoli wycofuj końcówkę ku górze, utrzymując  
	 ją jednak cały czas zanurzoną w cemencie w celu uniknięcia  
	 wytworzenia się pęcherzyków powietrza. Przykryj wierzchołkową część  
	 wkładu cementem.
2.	 Osadź sztyft i usuń nadmiar cementu. WSKAZÓWKA: Przy 
	 usuwaniu nadmiaru cementu może być pomocne wstępne utwardzenie  
	 przez naświetlenie cementu przez 2-3 sekundy.
3.	 Utwardź cement, naświetlając go przez 20-30 sekund lub pozostaw do  
	 samoutwardzenia. 
4.	 Postępuj dalej zgodnie z procedurą odbudowy zęba.

ZABIEGI HIGIENICZNE: Zalecane jest używanie powszechnie dostępnych 
ochronnych osłonek higienicznych, aby uniknąć skażenia podwójnej strzykawki 
z cementem TheraCem Ca podczas leczenia.
UTYLIZACJA: Należy postępować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami 
dotyczącymi utylizacji odpadów. W przypadku ich braku należy postępować 
zgodnie z krajowymi lub regionalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi utylizacji 
odpadów.
PRZECHOWYWANIE: Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej (20°C/68°F 
- 25°C/77°F)
GWARANCJA: BISCO, Inc. zobowiązuje się zastąpić produkty, jeśli okaże 
się, że są wadliwe. BISCO, Inc. nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za żadne 
szkody lub straty, bezpośrednie lub pośrednie, wynikające z wykorzystania 
lub niemożności użycia produktów zgodnie z opisem. Przed zastosowaniem 
produktu użytkownik jest zobowiązany do sprawdzenia jego przydatności do 
zamierzonego celu. W związku z powyższym użytkownik ponosi wszelkie 
ryzyko i odpowiedzialność.
*	 TheraCem Ca jest zarejestrowaną marką BISCO, Inc.
	 CHOICE jest marką handlową BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Cimento de Resina Auto-Adesivo

INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS
TheraCem Ca é um Cimento de Resina de Dupla Polimerização Auto-Adesivo 
e Auto-Condicionador formulado exclusivamente para a cimentação de 
Coroas, Pontes, Inlays, Onlays e Espigões (Espigões pré-fabricados metálicos 
e não metálicos/de fibra, bem como Espigões fundidos). TheraCem Ca é um 
cimento de resina pasta/pasta, com libertação de cálcio, que não requer ataque 
ácido, primer ou bonding das superfícies preparadas. É fácil de utilizar, requer 
pouco tempo na cadeira e produz uma boa adesão à maioria dos materiais 
dentários. O Cimento está disponível no tom Natural. É radiopaco, permitindo 
uma fácil identificação em radiografias.

Indicações de Utilização:
Utilize TheraCem Ca para cimentar o seguinte:
1.	 Coroas Metálicas, Pontes, Inlays, Onlays (inclui Porcelana fundida a metal e  
	 Compósito a metal)
2.	 Porcelana, Coroas Cerâmicas, Inlays e Onlays (inclui alumina e zircónia)
3.	 Coroas em Resina, Pontes, Inlays e Onlays (Compósito à base de Resina/ 
	 Compósito-Cerâmica híbrido)
4.	 Espigões de Endodontia metálicos (pré-fabricados ou fundidos) e não  
	 metálicos/de fibra
5.	 Restaurações suportadas com Implantes

Contra-indicação: 
TheraCem Ca não é recomendado para cimentação de Facetas.

NOTA: É recomendado a utilização de CHOICE™* 2 para a cimentação de 
Facetas.

Advertências:
	 •	 Evite o contacto com a pele; resinas não polimerizadas de  
		  (met) acrilato podem causar sensibilidade cutânea em pessoas  
		  suscetíveis. No caso de contacto, lave a pele com sabão e água.
	 •	 A contaminação por saliva e fluidos orais comprometerá seriamente a  
		  adesão da dentina.

Cuidados:
Contaminação cruzada:
	 •	 O produto pode conter itens concebidos para uma única utilização.  
		  Elimine as pontas gastas ou contaminadas. Não limpe, desinfete  
		  nem reutilize.
	 •	 Recomenda-se a utilização de proteção higiénica disponível,  
		  para evitar qualquer contaminação das seringas durante o tratamento.  
		  Se a seringa ficar contaminada, deite fora. Não limpe nem desinfete.

Precauções:
	 •	 Os Tempos de Trabalho e de Presa serão acelerados no ambiente  
		  intraoral quente.
	 •	 Não utilizar Peróxido de Hidrogénio ou EDTA ao limpar a preparação,  
		  uma vez que estes materiais podem inibir a adesão.
	 •	 Dado existir uma grande variedade de Cerâmicas e Porcelanas,  
		  é importante consultar o fabricante da Cerâmica/Porcelana ou o  
		  seu laboratório para obter instruções sobre o tratamento  
		  apropriado da superfície e design apropriado da preparação antes de  
		  utilizar TheraCem Ca.
	 •	 As resinas não polimerizadas podem causar sensibilidade  
		  cutânea em pessoas suscetíveis. Evite o contacto com a pele. Em caso  
		  de contacto com a pele, lave muito bem com sabão e água.
	 •	 Para prevenir a polimerização ou a obstrução, a ponta  
		  misturadora estática da Seringa Dupla deve ser deixada no lugar até à  
		  próxima aplicação. Se utilizada intraoralmente, deve ser limpa com  
		  desinfetante antes do armazenamento.
	 •	 Consulte os rótulos individuais de cada componente para verificar as  
		  datas de validade específicas.
	 •	 Ficha de Dados de Segurança disponível mediante solicitação.
	 •	 Ficha de Dados de Segurança disponível em www.bisco.com. 

INFORMAÇÕES TÉCNICAS
Tempo de Trabalho: Mínimo 1 minuto (inclui mistura) a 22°C (71,6 °F)
Tempo de Presa: Máximo 5 minutos a 37°C (98,6 °F)
O Tempo de Trabalho e o Tempo de Presa podem variar em função das 
condições de armazenamento, temperatura, humidade, etc.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Para: Coroas, Pontes Inlays e Onlays
Procedimentos de Preparação
NOTA: TheraCem Ca é um Cimento Auto-Adesivo que não requer ataque 
ácido ou primer das superfícies preparadas.
1.	 Remova a Restauração Provisória e todos os resíduos de Cimento  
	 Provisório.
2.	 Experimente a restauração definitiva para garantir uma adaptação  
	 adequada.
3.	 Limpe a preparação com pedra-pomes e água. Enxague muito bem.
4.	 Remova toda a água da superfície utilizando um forte jato de ar  
	 sobre a preparação durante 3 a 5 segundos. Não desidrate. (Proteja  
	 a preparação contra contaminação. Quando aplicável, recomenda-se a  
	 utilização de um dique de borracha.)

Procedimentos de mistura do Cimento
1.	 Remova a tampa da seringa ou remova e deite fora a ponta de mistura da 
	 seringa dupla.
2.	 Dispense uma pequena quantidade de material sobre um bloco 
	 de mistura, para eliminar quaisquer zonas vazias em cada tambor da  
	 seringa dupla.
3.	 Fixe uma ponta de mistura à seringa dupla, alinhando a chave  
	 com a respetiva ranhura. Em seguida, rode o mecanismo de bloqueio  
	 castanho no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio.
4.	 Ao pressionar o êmbolo irá misturar e aplicar o TheraCem Ca.  
	 (Consulte a secção “INFORMAÇÕES TÉCNICAS” para informações  
	 sobre os Tempos de Trabalho e de Presa.)

Procedimentos de Cimentação
NOTA: Dado existir uma grande variedade de Cerâmicas e Porcelanas, é 
importante consultar o fabricante da Cerâmica/Porcelana ou o seu laboratório 
para obter instruções sobre o tratamento apropriado da superfície.
1.	 Aplique cimento às superfícies internas da restauração. No caso  
	 de Inlays, poderá ser mais fácil aplicar o cimento na preparação do  
	 dente.
2.	 Assente a restauração e remova qualquer excesso de cimento.  
	 SUGESTÃO: para ajudar na remoção de excesso de cimento,  
	 inicialmente fotopolimerize as margens durante 2 a 3 segundos.
3.	 Fotopolimerize durante 20 a 30 segundos ou deixe autopolimerizar.  
	 (Ao utilizar o modo de autopolimerização, fotopolimerizar as  
	 margens, ainda que por pouco tempo, irá acelerar a presa final.)

SUGESTÕES ÚTEIS
	 •	 TheraCem Ca deixado num bloco de mistura poderá parecer  
		  que não faz presa. Tal deve-se à inibição de oxigénio do processo de  
		  polimerização. Fique descansado, o cimento irá polimerizar (fazer presa)  
		  de forma normal sob a restauração.

Para: Espigões (pré-fabricados, metálicos, fundidos e Espigões não 
metálicos/de fibra)
Procedimentos de Preparação
1.	 Prepare o espaço do Espigão de acordo com as instruções  
	 do fabricante do Espigão. Não são necessários agentes de  
	 acondicionamento e adesão.
2.	 Dimensione e ajuste o Espigão para garantir uma adaptação adequada.
3.	 Limpe o Espigão de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.

Procedimentos de mistura do Cimento
1.	 Remova a tampa da seringa ou remova e deite fora a ponta de mistura da  
	 seringa dupla.
2.	 Dispense uma pequena quantidade de material sobre um bloco  
	 de mistura, para eliminar quaisquer zonas vazias em cada tambor da  
	 seringa dupla.
3.	 Fixe uma ponta de mistura à seringa dupla, alinhando a chave  
	 com a respetiva ranhura. Em seguida, rode o mecanismo de bloqueio  
	 castanho no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio.
4.	 Ao pressionar o êmbolo irá misturar e aplicar o TheraCem Ca.  
	 (Consulte a secção “INFORMAÇÕES TÉCNICAS” para informações  
	 sobre os Tempos de Trabalho e de Presa.)

Procedimentos de Cimentação
1.	 Para a cimentação de espigões, injecte o cimento TheraCem  
	 Ca no canal utilizando a ponta misturadora radicular. Comece  
	 pela extremidade apical do canal e retire lentamente a ponta,  
	 enquanto mantém a ponta no cimento, para evitar zonas vazias.  
	 Revista a extremidade apical do espigão com cimento.
2.	 Assente o Espigão e remova qualquer excesso de cimento.  
	 SUGESTÃO: para ajudar na remoção de excesso de cimento, comece por  
	 fotopolimerizar o cimento durante 2 a 3 segundos.
3.	 Fotopolimerize durante 20 a 30 segundos ou deixe autopolimerizar.  
	 (Ao utilizar o modo de autopolimerização, fotopolimerizar as  
	 margens, ainda que por pouco tempo, irá acelerar a presa final.)
4.	 Prossiga com o procedimento de reconstrução do Falso Coto.

HIGIENE: Recomenda-se a utilização de proteção higiénica disponível, para 
evitar qualquer contaminação das seringas duplas de TheraCem Ca durante 
o tratamento.
ELIMINAÇÃO: Consulte as Normas Comunitárias relacionadas com os 
resíduos. Na falta destas, consulte as Normas Nacionais ou Regionais 
relacionadas com resíduos.
ARMAZENAMENTO: Conserve à temperatura ambiente (20 C/68°F - 
25°C/77°F)
GARANTIA: A BISCO, Inc. assume a sua responsabilidade na troca de 
produtos que se verifique serem defeituosos. A BISCO, Inc. exclui qualquer 
responsabilidade por quaisquer danos ou perdas, diretos ou indiretos, 
provenientes da utilização ou da incapacidade de utilização dos produtos tal 
como descrito. É da responsabilidade do utilizador, antes da utilização, verificar 
a adequação do produto ao uso pretendido. O utilizador assume todos os 
riscos e responsabilidades daí decorrentes.

*	 TheraCem Ca é uma marca registada da Bisco, Inc. 
	 CHOICE é uma marca comercial da Bisco, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Αυτοσυγκολλούµενη ρητινώδης κονία

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Το TheraCem Ca είναι μια αυτοαδροποιούμενη, αυτοσυγκολλούμενη, διπλού 
πολυμερισμού ρητινώδης κονία για συκλόλληση αξόνων, ενθέτων, επενθέτων, 
στεφανών. Το TheraCem Ca είναι μια κονία σε μορφή πάστα/πάστα που 
απελευθερώνει και ασβέστιο, και που δεν απαιτεί αδροποίηση ή συγκόλληση 
των παρασκευασμένων επιφανειών. Είναι υλικό εύκολο στη χρήση του, απαιτεί 
ελάχιστο χρόνο του ασθενούς στην οδοντιατρική έδρα και δίνει ισχυρούς 
δεσμούς συγκόλλησης με τα περισσότερα οδοντικά υλικά. Η κονία είναι 
διαθέσιμη σε απόχρωση Natural (φυσική). Είναι ακτινοσκιερή, επιτρέποντας 
την εύκολη διάγνωση.

Ενδείξεις χρήσης:
Χρησιμοποιήστε το TheraCem Ca για συγκόλληση των παρακάτω:
1.	 Μεταλλικές στεφάνες, γέφυρες, ένθετα και επένθετα (συμπεριλαμβάνονται  
	 ρητίνες και μεταλοπορσελάνες)
2.	 Πορσελάνινες, ολοκεραμικές στεφάνες, ένθετα και επένθετα  
	 (συμπεριλαμβάνονται αλουμίνα και ζιρκόνιο)
3.	 Ένθετα ρητίνης 
4.	 Μεταλλικοί (προκατασκευασμένοι ή χυτοί) και μη μεταλλικοί ενδοδοντικοί  
	 άξονες από υαλονήματα ή ανθρακονήματα
5.	 Επιεμφυτευματικές αποκαταστάσεις 

Αντένδειξη: 
Το TheraCem Ca δεν συνιστάται για συγκόλληση όψεων.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Συνιστάται η χρήση του CHOICE™* 2 για συγκόλληση όψεων.

Προειδοποιήσεις:
	 •	 Αποφύγετε επαφή με το δέρμα. Οι μη πολυμερισμένες (μεθ) 
		  ακρυλικές ρητίνες ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν υπερευαισθησία δέρματος  
		  σε ευπαθή άτομα. Σε περίπτωση επαφής, πλύνετε το δέρμα με άφθονο  
		  σαπούνι και νερό.
	 •	 H επιμόλυνση από στοματικά υγρά μπορεί να επηρεάσει αρνητικά την  
		  συγκόλληση στην οδοντίνη.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ :
Κίνδυνος επιμόλυνσης :
	 •	 Το προϊόν μπορεί να περιέχει είδη μίας χρήσης. Πετάξτε τα  
		  χρησιμοποιημένα άκρα. Μη τα καθαρίζετε ή τα απολυμαίνετε ή τα  
		  ξαναχρησιμοποιείτε.
	 •	 Χρησιμοποιήστε καλύμματα μιας χρήσης για να προστατεύσετε  
		  τις σύριγγες και να αποφύγετε τη μετάδοση μικροβίων. Αν οι  
		  σύριγγες επιμολυνθούν πετάξτε τις. Μη τις απολυμάνετε ή τις καθαρίσετε.

Προφυλάξεις:
	 •	 Οι χρόνοι εργασίας και πήξης θα είναι μικρότεροι σε θερμό ενδοστοματικό  
		  περιβάλλον.
	 •	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε υπεροξείδιο του υδρογόνου ή EDTA  
		  κατά τον καθαρισμό της περιοχής, καθώς αυτά τα υλικά μπορεί να  
		  εμποδίσουν τη συγκόλληση.
	 •	 Καθώς τα κεραμικά υλικά και οι πορσελάνες διαφέρουν σημαντικά,  
		  είναι σημαντικό να συμβουλευτείτε τον κατασκευαστή κεραμικών/ 
		  πορσελάνης ή το εργαστήριο με το οποίο συνεργάζεστε για  
		  οδηγίες σχετικά με την κατάλληλη επεξεργασία της επιφάνειας και τον  
		  ορθή διαδικασία προετοιμασίας πριν από τη χρήση του TheraCem Ca.
	 •	 Οι μη πολυμερισμένες ρητίνες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν  
		  υπερευαισθησία δέρματος σε ευπαθή άτομα. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με το  
		  δέρμα. Σε περίπτωση επαφής με το δέρμα, πλύνετε καλά με σαπούνι και  
		  νερό.
	 •	 Για να αποφύγετε τον πολυμερισμό υλικού ή το βούλωμα του  
		  ρύγχους ανάμειξης, το ρύγχος ανάμειξης της διπλής σύριγγας δεν  
		  πρέπει να μετακινείται μέχρι την επόμενη εφαρμογή. Εάν γίνεται  
		  ενδοστοματική χρήση, θα πρέπει να το σκουπίζετε με απολυμαντικό  
		  πριν από την αποθήκευση.
	 •	 Δείτε τις ανεξάρτητες ετικέτες εξαρτημάτων για συγκεκριμένες  
		  ημερομηνίες λήξης.
	 •	 Δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας διατίθεται εφόσον ζητηθεί.
	 •	 Δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας διατίθεται στο www.bisco.com.

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Χρόνος εργασίας: Τουλάχιστον 1 λεπτό (μαζί με την ανάμειξη) στους 22 °C 
(71,6 °F)
Χρόνος σταθεροποίησης: Κατά μέγιστο 5 λεπτά σε θερμοκρασία 37 °C
(98,6 °F).
Ο χρόνος εργασίας και ο χρόνος σταθεροποίησης μπορεί να διαφέρουν, 
ανάλογα με τις συνθήκες αποθήκευσης, θερμοκρασίας, υγρασίας, κλπ.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Για: Ένθετα ρητίνης, στεφάνες, ένθετα και επένθετα
Διαδικασίες προετοιμασίας
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Το TheraCem Ca είναι αυτοσυγκολλούμενη κονία που δεν απαιτεί 
αδροποίηση και συγκόλληση πριν την εφαρμογή της.
1.	 Αφαιρέστε την προσωρινή αποκατάσταση και κάθε υπόλειμμα προσωρινής  
	 κονίας.
2.	 Δοκιμάστε την τελική αποκατάσταση για να εξασφαλίσετε την κατάλληλη  
	 εφαρμογή.
3.	 Καθαρίστε την αποκατάσταση με ελαφρόπετρα και νερό. Ξεπλύνετε καλά.
4.	 Αφαιρέστε κάθε ποσότητα νερού επιφανείας με τη χρήση ισχυρής  
	 αναρρόφησης για 3 έως 5 δευτερόλεπτα. Μην αποξηραίνετε.  
	 (Συνιστάται η χρήση απομονωτήρα.)

Διαδικασίες ανάμειξης κονίας
1.	 Αφαιρέστε το πώμα της σύριγγας ή αφαιρέστε και απορρίψτε το ρύγχος  
	 ανάμειξης από τη διπλή σύριγγα.
2.	 Εγχύστε μικρή ποσότητα υλικού στο δισκάριο ανάμειξης για να εξαλείψετε τα 
	 κενά σε κάθε θάλαμο της διπλής σύριγγας.
3.	 Προσαρτήστε ένα άκρο ανάμειξης στη διπλή σύριγγα ευθυγραμμίζοντας  
	 το κλειδί και την αύλακα. Κατόπιν, γυρίστε δεξιόστροφα τον  
	 καφέ μηχανισμό ασφάλισης.
4.	 Η πίεση του εμβόλου θα προκαλέσει ανάμειξη και έγχυση του  
	 TheraCem Ca. (Δείτε την ενότητα «ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ» για  
	 πληροφορίες χρόνου εργασίας και σταθεροποίησης.)

Διαδικασίες συγκόλλησης
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Καθώς τα κεραμικά υλικά και οι πορσελάνες διαφέρουν 
σημαντικά, είναι σημαντικό να συμβουλευτείτε τον κατασκευαστή κεραμικών/
πορσελάνης ή το εργαστήριο με το οποίο συνεργάζεστε για οδηγίες σχετικά με 
την κατάλληλη επεξεργασία της επιφάνειας.
1.	 Τοποθετήστε κονία στις εσωτερικές επιφάνειες της αποκατάστασης.  
	 Για ένθετα, μπορεί να είναι πιο εύκολο να τοποθετήσετε την κονία  
	 στην περιοχή της αποκατάστασης.
2.	 Τοποθετήστε την αποκατάσταση και αφαιρέστε τις περίσσειες  
	 της κονίας. ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΗ: Για πιο εύκολη αφαίρεση των περισσειών  
	 κονίας, φωτοπολυμερίστε τις περίσσειες για 2-3 δευτερόλεπτα.
3.	 Φωτοπολυμερίστε για 20-30 δευτερόλεπτα ή αφήστε να πολυμεριστεί  
	 η κονία μόνη της. (Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε ο χημικός πολυμερισμός,  
	 ο φωτοπολυμερισμός των περισσειών στα όρια θα επιταχύνει τον τελικό 
πολυμερισμό.)

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΕΣ ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ:
	 •	 Εάν αφεθεί ποσότητα του TheraCem Ca σε δισκάριο ανάμειξης,  
		  μπορεί να μην πολυμεριστεί. Αυτό οφείλεται στην παρεμπόδιση της  
		  διαδικασίας πολυμερισμού από το οξυγόνο. Να είστε βέβαιοι ότι η κονία  
		  θα πολυμεριστεί κανονικά κάτω από την αποκατάσταση.

Για: Άξονες (προκατασκευασμένοι, μεταλλικοί, χυτοί και μη μεταλλικοί 
άξονες από υαλονήματα ή ανθρακονήματα)

Διαδικασίες προετοιμασίας
1.	 Προετοιμάστε το χώρο του άξονα σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του  
	 κατασκευαστή. Δεν απαιτούνται αδροποιητικοί και συγκολλητικοί  
	 παράγοντες.
2.	 Μετρήστε και προσαρμόστε τον άξονα για να εξασφαλίσετε κατάλληλη  
	 εφαρμογή.
3.	 Καθαρίστε τον άξονα σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή.

Διαδικασίες ανάμειξης κονίας
1.	 Αφαιρέστε το πώμα της σύριγγας ή αφαιρέστε και απορρίψτε το ρύγχος  
	 ανάμειξης από τη διπλή σύριγγα.
2.	 Εγχύστε μικρή ποσότητα υλικού στο χαρτί ανάμειξης για να εξαλείψετε τα  
	 κενά σε κάθε θάλαμο της διπλής σύριγγας.
3.	 Προσαρτήστε ένα ρύγχος ανάμειξης στη διπλή σύριγγα ευθυγραμμίζοντας  
	 το κλειδί και την αύλακα. Κατόπιν, γυρίστε δεξιόστροφα τον  
	 καφέ μηχανισμό ασφάλισης.
4.	 Η πίεση του εμβόλου θα προκαλέσει ανάμειξη και έγχυση του  
	 TheraCem Ca. (Δείτε την ενότητα «ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ» για  
	 πληροφορίες χρόνου εργασίας και σταθεροποίησης.)

Διαδικασίες συγκόλλησης
1.	 Για τοποθέτηση κονίας σε καρφίδες, χρησιμοποιώντας το  
	 άκρο ανάμειξης για τους ριζικούς σωλήνες, εγχύστε την κονία  
	 TheraCem Ca μέσα στον σωλήνα. Ξεκινήστε από το κορυφαίο  
	 άκρο του σωλήνα και αποσύρετε αργά το άκρο, διατηρώντας  
	 παράλληλα το άκρο μέσα στην κονία για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε  
	 τη δημιουργία τυχόν κενών. Επικαλύψτε το κορυφαίο άκρο της  
	 καρφίδας με κονία.
2.	 Τοποθετήστε τον άξονα και αφαιρέστε κάθε περίσσεια κονίας.  
	 ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΗ: Για πιο εύκολη αφαίρεση των περισσειών κονίας,  
	 φωτοπολυμερίστε την κονία για 2-3 δευτερόλεπτα.
3.	 Φωτοπολυμερίστε για 20-30 δευτερόλεπτα ή αφήστε τη να πολυμεριστεί  
	 μόνη της. 
4.	 Συνεχίστε με τον άξονα

ΥΓΙΕΙΝΗ: Συνιστάται η χρήση καλυμμάτων μίας χρήσης για να αποτραπεί 
τυχόν μόλυνση των συρίγγων της κονίας TheraCem Ca κατά τη διάρκεια της 
θεραπείας.
ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ: Ανατρέξτε στους κανονισμούς της κοινότητάς σας σχετικά με τα 
απορρίμματα. Εάν δεν υπάρχουν, ανατρέξτε στους εθνικούς ή περιφερειακούς 
κανονισμούς σχετικά με τα απορρίμματα.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ: Αποθηκεύστε σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου (20 °C/68 °F - 25 
°C/77 °F).
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ: Η εταιρεία BISCO, Inc. αναγνωρίζει την ευθύνη της για την 
αντικατάσταση προϊόντων εάν αποδειχθεί ότι είναι ελαττωματικά. Η BISCO, 
Inc. δεν αποδέχεται ευθύνη για οποιεσδήποτε ζημιές ή απώλειες, άμεσες 
ή παρεπόμενες, που προκύπτουν από τη χρήση ή ανικανότητα χρήσης του 
προϊόντος σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες. Πριν από τη χρήση, αποτελεί ευθύνη του 
χρήστη να καθορίσει την καταλληλότητα του προϊόντος για την προοριζόμενη 
χρήση του. Ο χρήστης αναλαμβάνει κάθε κίνδυνο και ευθύνη που σχετίζεται 
με το παρόν.
*	 TheraCem Ca είναι σήμα κατατεθέν της BISCO, Inc.
	 CHOICE είναι κατοχυρωμένο εμπορικό σήμα της BISCO, Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Zelfhechtend harscement

ALGEMENE INFORMATIE
TheraCem Ca is een zelfetsend, zelfhechtend, duaal uithardend harscement 
dat exclusief is ontwikkeld voor het bevestigen van kronen, bruggen, inlays, 
onlays en stiften (voorgefabriceerde metalen en niet-metalen/vezelstiften 
alsmede gegoten stiften). TheraCem Ca is een pasta/pasta, bevestigingscement 
waarvoor geen etsen, preparatie of hechting van de geprepareerde oppervlakken 
nodig is. Het is gemakkelijk te gebruiken, er is slechts korte tijd in de stoel voor 
nodig en het produceert een goede hechting aan de meeste dentale materialen. 
Het cement is in een natuurlijke kleur verkrijgbaar. Het is radiopaak, waardoor het 
gemakkelijk op röntgenfoto’s kan worden geïdentificeerd.

Indicaties voor gebruik:
Gebruik TheraCem Ca om de volgende zaken te cementeren:
1.	 metalen kronen, bruggen, inlays, onlays (waaronder ineensmeltingen van  
	 metaal en porselein en van metaal en composietmateriaal)
2.	 porselein, keramiek kronen, inlays en onlays (waaronder alumina en  
	 zirkonium)
3.	 kronen, bruggen, inlays en onlays van hars (harsgebaseerd hybride  
	 composiet/composiet-keramiek)
4.	 metalen (voorgefabriceerd of gegoten) en niet-metalen/vezel endodontische  
	 stiften
5.	 Implantaatondersteunde restauraties

Contra-indicatie: 
TheraCem Ca wordt niet aanbevolen voor fineercementatie.

OPMERKING: Het verdient aanbeveling CHOICE™* 2 voor fineercementatie 
te gebruiken.

Waarschuwingen:
	 •	 Contact met de huid vermijden; niet-gepolymeriseerde (meth) 
		  acrylaat harsen kunnen de huid van daarvoor vatbare mensen  
		  gevoelig maken. In geval van contact, de huid met water en zeep wassen.
	 •	 Besmetting met speeksel en orale vloeistoffen verminderen de  
		  dentinehechting aanzienlijk.

Waarschuwingen:
Kruisbesmettingen:
	 •	 Product kan onderdelen bevatten die bedoeld zijn voor  
		  eenmalig gebruik. Voer gebruikte of besmette tips af. Niet reinigen,  
		  desinfecteren of opnieuw gebruiken.
	 •	 Gebruik van algemeen verkrijgbare hygiënische beschermende  
		  afdekmiddelen om contaminatie van spuiten tijdens de behandeling  
		  te voorkomen, wordt aanbevolen. Als de spuit vervuild raakt, weggooien.  
		  Niet reinigen of desinfecteren.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
	 •	 Werk- en hardingstijden zijn korter in de warme intraorale omgeving.
	 •	 Gebruik geen waterstofperoxide of EDTA bij het reinigen 
		  van het preparaat aangezien deze materialen het hechten kunnen  
		  verhinderen.
	 •	 Aangezien keramiek en porcelein sterk variëren, is het  
		  belangrijk de fabrikant van het keramiek/porselein te raadplegen of uw  
		  laboratorium voor instructies over een correcte oppervlaktebehandeling  
		  en een correct preparaatontwerp voorafgaand aan het  
		  gebruik van TheraCem Ca.
	 •	 Niet-gepolymeriseerde harsen kunnen de huid van daarvoor  
		  vatbare mensen gevoelig maken. Vermijd contact met de huid. In geval  
		  van contact met de huid grondig met water en zeep wassen.
	 •	 Ter voorkoming van polymerisatie en verstopping moet de  
		  statische mengtip op de dubbele spuit blijven zitten tot het volgende  
		  gebruik. Na intraoraal gebruik moet de mengtip vóór opslag worden  
		  afgenomen met desinfectiemiddel.
	 •	 Zie de etiketten van de afzonderlijke componenten voor de specifieke  
		  uiterste gebruiksdata.
	 •	 Op aanvraag zijn veiligheidsinformatiebladen beschikbaar.
	 •	 Veiligheidsinformatiebladen zijn beschikbaar op www.bisco.com.

TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE
Werktijd: Minimaal 1 minuut (met inbegrip van mengen) op 22°C (71,6)
Hardingstijd: maximaal 5 minuten bij 37°C (98,6°F)
Werktijd en hardingstijd kunnen variëren afhankelijk van opslagomstandigheden, 
temperatuur, vochtigheid enz.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Voor: kronen, bruggen, inlays en onlays
Voorbereidingsprocedures
OPMERKING: TheraCem Ca is een zelfhechtend cement waarvoor geen etsen 
of preparen voor de voorbereide oppervlakken nodig is.
1.	 Verwijder de tijdelijke restauratie en alle tijdelijke cementresten.
2.	 Pas de uiteindelijke restauratie op zijn plaats om zeker te zijn dat deze goed  
	 past.
3.	 Maak de preparatie schoon met puimsteen en water. Spoel grondig.
4.	 Verwijder alle oppervlaktewater met behulp van een sterke stroom  
	 lucht op de preparatie gedurende 3 tot 5 seconden. Niet uitdrogen.  
	 (Bescherm het preparaat tegen verontreiniging. Waar van toepassing wordt  
	 het gebruik van een rubberdam aanbevolen.)

Procedures voor het mengen van het cement
1.	 Verwijder de dop van de spuit of verwijder de mengtip van de dubbele spuit.
2.	 Doseer een kleine hoeveelheid materiaal op een mengplaatje om leemtes in  
	 de beide cilinders van de dubbele spuit te elimineren.
3.	 Bevestig een mengtip op de dubbele spuit door de nok en de  
	 uitsparing met elkaar uit te lijnen. Draai vervolgens het bruine  
	 vergrendelmechanisme naar rechts.
4.	 Door op de zuiger te drukken wordt de TheraCem Ca gemengd  
	 en gedoseerd. (Zie het gedeelte ‘TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE’ voor  
	 informatie over werk- en hardingstijden.)

Procedures voor cementeren
OPMERKING: Aangezien de eigenschappen van keramiek en porselein sterk 
variëren, is het belangrijk de fabrikant van het keramiek/porselein te raadplegen 
of uw laboratorium voor instructies over een correcte oppervlaktebehandeling.
1.	 Breng het cement aan op de inwendige oppervlakken van de 
	 restauratie. Voor inlays kan het gemakkelijker zijn om het cement op het  
	 tandpreparaat aan te brengen.
2.	 Zet de restauratie op zijn plaats en verwijder eventueel overtollig  
	 cement. TIP: Om het verwijderen van overtollig cement te  
	 vergemakkelijken kunt u de marges 2-3 seconden lang met licht harden.
3.	 Hard het materiaal gedurende 20-30 seconden met licht of laat  
	 het vanzelf harden. (Wanneer u het materiaal vanzelf laat harden,  
	 versnelt het met licht harden van de marges zelfs gedurende korte tijd de  
	 uiteindelijke harding.)

NUTTIGE TIPS:
	 •	 Het kan lijken dat TheraCem Ca dat op een mengplaatje wordt  
		  gelaten niet hardt. Dit komt door remming van het polymerisatieproces  
		  door zuurstof. U kunt ervan verzekerd zijn dat het cement op de normale  
		  wijze polymeriseert (hardt) onder de restauratie.

Voor: stiften (voorgefabriceerd, metalen, gegoten en niet-metalen/vezel 
stiften)
Voorbereidingsprocedures
1.	 Maak de ruimte voor de stift volgens de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant van de  
	 stift klaar. Ets- en hechtmiddelen zijn niet nodig.
2.	 Neem de maat van de stift en probeer deze in de ruimte om zeker te zijn dat  
	 deze goed past.
3.	 Maak de stift volgens de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant schoon.

Procedures voor het mengen van het cement
1.	 Verwijder de dop van de spuit of verwijder de mengtip van de dubbele spuit.
2.	 Doseer een kleine hoeveelheid materiaal op een mengplaatje om leemtes in  
	 de beide cilinders van de dubbele spuit te elimineren.
3.	 Bevestig een mengtip op de dubbele spuit door de nok en de  
	 uitsparing met elkaar uit te lijnen. Draai vervolgens het bruine  
	 vergrendelmechanisme naar rechts.
4.	 Door op de zuiger te drukken wordt de TheraCem Ca gemengd  
	 en gedoseerd. (Zie het gedeelte ‘TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE’ voor  
	 informatie over werk- en hardingstijden.)

Procedures voor cementeren
1.	 Injecteer voor postcementering TheraCem Ca in het wortelkanaal met gebruik  
	 van de wortelkanaalmengtip. Begin bij het apicale uiteinde van het kanaal en  
	 trek de tip langzaam terug. Houd de tip daarbij in het cement om lege ruimten  
	 te minimaliseren. Breng een laag cement aan op het apicale uiteinde van de  
	 stift.
2.	 Zet de stift op zijn plaats en verwijder eventueel overtollig cement.  
	 TIP: Om het verwijderen van overtollig cement te vergemakkelijken  
	 kunt u de cement 2-3 seconden lang met licht harden.
3.	 Hard het materiaal gedurende 20-30 seconden met licht of laat het vanzelf  
	 harden. 
4.	 Ga door met de opbouwprocedure van de kern.

HYGIËNE: Het is raadzaam algemeen verkrijgbare hygiënische bescherming te 
gebruiken om eventuele verontreiniging van de TheraCem Ca-cement dubbele 
spuiten tijdens de behandeling te voorkomen.
AFVOER: Raadpleeg de gemeentelijke bepalingen inzake afval. Als deze 
ontbreken, raadpleeg dan de nationale of regionale bepalingen inzake afval.
OPSLAG: Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F)
GARANTIE: BISCO, Inc. erkent haar verantwoordelijkheid voor de vervanging 
van producten indien zij defect blijken te zijn. BISCO, Inc. aanvaardt geen 
aansprakelijkheid voor eventuele schade of verlies, direct(e) dan wel 
gevolgverlies/-schade, als gevolg van het gebruik of het niet kunnen gebruiken 
van de producten zoals beschreven. Vóór gebruik is het de verantwoordelijkheid 
van de gebruiker om de geschiktheid van het product voor het beoogde doel vast 
te stellen. De gebruiker aanvaardt alle risico’s en aansprakelijkheid in verband 
daarmee.
*	 TheraCem Ca is een geregistreerd handelsmerk van BISCO, Inc.
	 CHOICE is een handelsmerk van BISCO Inc.

TheraCem®* Ca
Selvheftende resinsement

GENERELL INFORMASJON
TheraCem Ca er en selvetsende, selvheftende, dualherdende tetningssement 
av komposittmateriale som er spesielt fremstilt for å feste kroner, broer, 
innlegg, onlay og stifter (prefabrikkerte stifter i metall og ikke-metall/fiber så 
vel som avtrykksstifter). TheraCem Ca er en kalsiumavgivende sement som 
ikke krever etsing, primer eller bonding av preparerte flater. Sementen er lett 
å bruke, krever kort arbeidstid i stolen og hefter seg godt til de fleste dentale 
materialer. Sementen er tilgjengelig i en naturlig farge. Den er radiopak og kan 
lett identifiseres på radiogram/røntgenbilde.

Indikasjoner for bruk:
Bruk TheraCem Ca for å sementere følgende:
1.	 Metallkroner, -broer, -innlegging og -onlay (inkludert porselen-på-metall og  
	 kompositt-på-metall) 
2.	 Porselenskroner, keramiske kroner, innlegg og onlay (inkludert alumina og  
	 zirkonia)
3.	 Akrylkroner, -broer, -innlegg og -onlay (resinbasert kompositt / kompositt- 
	 keramisk hybrid)
4.	 Rotstifter i metall (prefabrikkert eller avtrykk) og ikke-metall/fiber 
5.	 Implantatstøttede restaureringer

Kontraindikasjoner: 
TheraCem Ca anbefales ikke for sementering av laminat.

MERK: Det anbefales å bruke CHOICE™* 2 for sementering av laminat.

Advarsler:
	 •	 Unngå hudkontakt. Upolymerisert (met)akrylat kan forårsake  
		  hudsensitivitet i påvirkelige personer. Ved kontakt må huden vaskes  
		  med såpe og vann.
	 •	 Saliva og oral væske vil minske bindingen til dentinet.

Advarsel:
Krysskontaminering:
	 •	 Produktet kan inneholde elementer som er ment til engangs  
		  bruk. Kast brukte eller kontaminerte spisser. Ikke rengjør, desinfiser  
		  eller gjenbruk disse.
	 •	 Bruk av vanlig tilgjengelig hygienisk beskyttende dekning for  
		  å unngå forurensing av sprøyter under behandling anbefales. Hvis  
		  sprøyten blir forurenset, kast den. Ikke rengjør eller desinfiserer.

Forholdsregler:
	 •	 Arbeids- og herdetidene vil være kortere i det varme miljøet i munnhulen. 
	 •	 Ikke bruk hydrogenperoksid eller EDTA ved rengjøring av prepareringen  
		  ettersom disse materialene kan hindre bonding.
	 •	 Siden keramikk og porselen varierer sterkt, er det viktig å rådføre  
		  seg med keramikk-/porselensprodusenten eller laboratoriet for å  
		  få informasjon om riktig flatebehandling og prepareringsdesign før bruk av 
TheraCem Ca.
	 •	 Upolymerisert resin kan forårsake hudsensitivitet hos ømfintlige  
		  personer. Unngå hudkontakt. Ved kontakt må huden vaskes grundig  
		  med såpe og vann. 
	 •	 For å unngå polymerisering eller tilstopping, må dobbelsprøytens  
		  blandespiss være på plass inntil neste påføring. Hvis brukt  
		  intraoralt, skal den tørkes av med desinfeksjonsmiddel før den oppbevares.
	 •	 Se etikettene på de individuelle komponentene for spesifikke utløpsdatoer.
	 •	 Sikkerhetsdatablad er tilgjengelig på forespørsel.
	 •	 Sikkerhetsdatablad er tilgjengelig på www.bisco.com.

TEKNISKE OPPLYSNINGER
Arbeidstid: Minimum 1 minutt (inkluderer blanding) ved 22 °C (71,6 °F)
Herdetid: Maksimalt 5 minutter ved 37 °C (98,6 °F)
Arbeidstid og herdetid kan variere avhengig av oppbevaringsforhold, temperatur, 
fuktighet osv.

BRUKSANVISNING
For: Kroner, broer, innlegg og onlay
Forberedelser
MERK: TheraCem Ca er en selvheftende sement som ikke krever etsing eller 
grunning av de preparerte flatene.
1.	 Fjern den midlertidige restaureringen og alle midlertidige sementrester.
2.	 Prøv den endelige restaureringen for å sikre at den passer bra.
3.	 Rengjør prepareringen med pimpestein og vann. Skyll grundig.
4.	 Fjern alt overflatevann ved å blåse en sterk luftstråle mot  
	 prepareringen i 3 til 5 sekunder. Ikke la overflaten tørke ut. (Beskytt  
	 prepareringen mot kontaminasjon. Det anbefales å bruke en kofferdam om  
	 nødvendig.)

Blanding av sement
1.	 Fjern sprøytehetten eller fjern og kast blandingsspissen fra dobbeltsprøyten.
2.	 Trykk ut en liten mengde materiale på et blandebrett for å eliminere eventuelle  
	 hulrom i kamrene i den dobbelte sprøyten.
3.	 Fest en blandespiss på den dobbelte sprøyten ved å stille kilen på linje med  
	 kileveien. Drei deretter den brune låsemekanismen medurs.
4.	 Når du trykker på stempelet, vil dette blande og levere TheraCem Ca. (Se  
	 delen “TEKNISKE OPPLYSNINGER” om arbeids- og herdetider.)

Sementering
MERK: Siden keramikk og porselen varierer sterkt, er det viktig å rådføre seg 
med keramikk-/porselensprodusenten eller laboratoriet for å få informasjon om 
riktig flatebehandling.
1.	 Påfør sement på de indre flatene i restaureringen. For innlegg kan det være  
	 enklere å påføre sement på den preparerte tannen.
2.	 Plasser restaureringen og fjern eventuell ekstra sement. HINT:  
	 For å gjøre det enklere å fjerne overflødig sement, må marginene  
	 lysherdes innledningsvis i 2–3 sekunder.
3.	 Sementen må lysherdes i 20–30 sekunder eller selvherde. (Når  
	 sementen selvherder, vil den endelige herdingen skje raskere hvis  
	 marginene lysherdes selv i kort tid.)

HJELPSOMME RÅD:
	 •	 Det kan hende at eventuell gjenværende TheraCem Ca på  
		  blandeblokken ikke vil herde. Grunnen til dette er at oksygen hemmer  
		  polymeriseringsprosessen. Du kan være trygg på at sementen vil  
		  polymerisere (herde) på vanlig vis under restaureringen.

For: Stifter (prefabrikkert, metall, avtrykk og ikke-metall/fiber)
Forberedelser
1.	 Preparer stifterommet i henhold til stifteprodusentens anvisninger. Det er ikke  
	 nødvendig å bruke etse- og bondingsmidler.
2.	 Finn riktig størrelse og tilpass stiften for å sikre at den passer riktig.
3.	 Gjør stiften ren i henhold til produsentens anvisninger.

Blanding av sement
1.	 Fjern sprøytehetten eller fjern og kast blandingsspissen fra dobbeltsprøyten.
2.	 Trykk ut en liten mengde materiale på et blandebrett for å eliminere eventuelle  
	 hulrom i kamrene i den dobbelte sprøyten.
3.	 Fest en blandespiss på den dobbelte sprøyten ved å stille kilen  
	 på linje med kileveien. Drei deretter den brune låsemekanismen  
	 medurs.
4.	 Når du trykker på stempelet, vil dette blande og levere TheraCem  
	 Ca. (Se delen “TEKNISKE OPPLYSNINGER” om arbeids- og  
	 herdetider.)

Sementering
1.	 For post-sementering, bruk en blandingsspiss for rotkanaler  
	 og tilfør TheraCem Ca inn i kanalen. Begynn i den apikale enden  
	 av kanalen og trekk spissen langsomt ut mens spissen holdes  
	 i sementen, slik at dannelse av hulrom minimeres. Påfør sement  
	 til den apikale enden av posten.
2.	 Plasser stiften og fjern eventuell overflødig sement. HINT: For å  
	 gjøre det enklere å fjerne overflødig sement, må sementen lysherdes  
	 innledningsvis i 2–3 sekunder.
3.	 Sementen må lysherdes i 20–30 sekunder eller selvherde. 
4.	 Fortsett med oppbygging av kjernen.

HYGIENE: Det anbefales å bruke vanlig tilgjengelig hygienisk 
beskyttelsestildekning under behandlingen for å unngå kontaminering av 
TheraCem Ca-dobbeltsprøytene.
AVHENDING: Se kommunale forskrifter for avfallshåndtering. Hvis disse ikke 
finnes, se nasjonale eller regionale forskrifter for avfallshåndtering.
OPPBEVARING: Oppbevares ved romtemperatur (20–25 °C / 68–77 °F).
GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. vil erstatte produkter som er bevist å være mangelfulle. 
BISCO, Inc. tar ikke ansvar for eventuelle skader eller tap, enten direkte eller 
indirekte, som oppstår som følge av bruk eller manglende evne til å bruke 
produktet som beskrevet. Det er brukerens ansvar å vurdere om produktet egner 
seg for tiltenkt bruk før det tas i bruk. Brukeren påtar seg all risiko og ansvar 
forbundet med bruk.
*	 TheraCem Ca er et registrtert varemerke som tilhører BISCO, Inc.
	 CHOICE er et varemerker som tilhører Bisco, Inc.
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